
Ancestors
West

ISSN 0734-4988

SANTA BARBARACOUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY ., , SF^^G ?°°!Volume 31, Number 3
www.cagenweb. com/santabarbara/sbcgs/

IN THIS ISSUE

Santa Barbara's "Rosie the Riveter" and her Male Counterparts, by John Fritsche 4
Known Employees of Lockheed andVega Aircraft in Santa Barbara 1943 through 1945 6
Family Historian's Lament 9
Some of Santa Barbara's EarlyAviators, by Kathleen Boyle Brewster 10
News from the Past 11
New Airport offwith "Flying" Start 11
LockheedVega VisitsCarpinteria Airport 11
Canada's 1911 Census Update 11
The Bauhaus Brothers, Pioneer Aviators of theCarpinteria Valley, by David Griggs 12
AmeriCorps Visits the SahyunLibrary, by Janice Gibson Cloud 14
The Benefits of Family History Research, by Christina Peterson 15
Will Rogers,BuffaloBill and a Black Sheep, by Elizabeth Dake 15
They Shelled Ellwood, butWe Sunk theJapanese Aircraft Carrier Tojo Maru at Santa Barbara
byJohn Fritsche ]6

Airship Station Near this City is Southern California Plan 16
New in the Library, compiled by TedDenniston 17
NewYork Public Library Digital Images: Not Just for French Research 26
Memoirs Make Sense, by LaRae Free Kerr 27
Green-Wood Historic Fund's CivilWarProject, byJeffRichman 28
TenThousand-Year Calendar 28
Book Reviews, reviewed by S. A. Mendenhall 29
Tracing Your Nineteenth Century Family History, by Stuart A. Raymond
Irish Family History on theWeb, a Directory, by StuartA. Raymond
Basic Facts About.. .The Wesleyan Methodist Historic Roll, by RichardRatcliffe
Basic Facts About.. .Methodist Records for Family Historians, by RichardRatcliffe

Membership Application for New, Renewal or Change ofAddress 30
Benefits of Membership 30
Surname Index 31
SBCGS Publications for Sale 31
Calendar of Events 32



SANTA BARBARA COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303
WebAddress: www.cagenweb.com/santabarbara/sbcgs/

Ancestors West is publishedquarterly in fall, winter, springand summer. As avail
able, current andbackissues are $6 eachincluding postage. Library subscription
to Ancestors West is $20 per year. Ancestors West is indexed in the PERiodical
SourceIndex (PERSI), publishedby theAllenCounty PublicLibrary, Ft.Wayne,
Indiana.

Articles of family historyorofhistoricalnaturearewelcomed and utilizedas space
permits. If materials are to be returned, include a self-addressed, stampedenve
lope. Be sure to add your name to copy being submitted.

Ancestors West reserves copyright to authors of signed articles. Permission to re
print a signed article should be obtained directly from the author and Ancestors
West should be acknowledged in the reprint. Unsigned materialmay be reprinted
without permission provided Ancestors West is given credit. Responsibility for
accuracy ofmaterial submitted lies with the author.

Establishedin 1972,the Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society incorporatedas
a nonprofit501(C)(3)organization in 1986. Its aim is to promotegenealogyby pro
vidingassistanceand educational opportunities for thosewho are interestedin pursu
ing their family history.

E-mail: sbcgs@msn.com

Publications:
Ancestors West
Editorial Staff:
Editor - Dorothy Jones Oksner 684-3048

ox@silcom.com
Assistant Editors -
TedDenniston 968-9364
Book Review Editor- TedDenniston

Mailing - Helen PinkertonRydell 687-3234

Tree Tips
Editor - Diane StubblefieldSylvester 967-1742
Mailing - Helen PinkertonRydell 687-3234

Library: Sahyun Library at the SBCGS facility, 316 Castillo St., Santa Barbara.
Hours: Sunday 1-4 p.m.; Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10a.m. -3 p.m.
Phone number: (805) 884-9909

Membership: Benefits include Tree Tips (monthly newsletter) and Ancestors West (quarterly).

Dues are payable annually beginning on July 1st of each year:
Active (individual) - $40; Family (2) - S60; Friend - $50;
Donor - $75; Patron - $150; Life - $1000

Meetings: First Presbyterian Church, 21 E. Constance Ave. at State St., Santa Barbara, California
Regular monthly meetings are held on the third Saturday ofeach month except August. Meetings begin at 10:30 a.m.
and are preceded at 9:30 a.m. by sessions for Beginners, Help Wanted, and Computer Help

Board ofDirectors effective July 1, 2005:

Michol Colgan President 684-9989
Art Sylvester Prcsident-Elect 964-1742
Gary Shumaker First Vice President, Programs 687-0065
Marsha Martin Second Vice President, Membership 967-1146
Marie Sue Parsons Secretary 683-4266
Charles Walworth Financial Officer 692-9596

Emily Aasted Director at Large 687-6097

Janice Cloud Director at Large 965-7423

Don Gill Director at Large 967-7236
Bemice Crooks Director at Large 692-6828
Sandy Files Director at Large 684-7339
Diane Sylvester Director at Large 967-1742

Jean Pettit Director at Large 884-0763

John Woodward Director at Large 882-1912
Jim Friestad Director at Large 964-0227

Past Presidents:

Sheila Block 2002-2003
James Friestad 2000-02
Emily Hills Aasted 1998-00
Janice Gibson Cloud 1996-98
Cheryl Fitzsimmons Jensen 1994-96
Carol Fuller Kosai 1993-94
Beatrice Mohr McGrath 1989-92
Ken Mathewson 1987-88
Janice Gibson Cloud 1985-86
Doreen Cook Dullea 1984
Norman E. Scofield 1983
Harry Titus 1982
Emily Peny Thies 1981
Bene Gorrell Kot 1980
Harry Titus 1979
MaryEllen Galbraith 1978
Carlton M. Smith 1977
Selma Bankhead West 1975-76
Harry R. Glen 1974-75
Cam! Roth 1972-73

2 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

Last April the Santa Barbara Symphony asked the Santa
Barbara County Genealogical Society to participate in a
collaboration related to their concert "Land ofDreams."
Featured at this production was a piece by Peter Boyer
entitled "Ellis Island: The Dream ofAmerica." The work
was conducted by the Symphony's Music Director, Gisel
Ben-Dor, and incorporated images from Ellis Island and
spoken performances by seven actors. Our part in this
collaboration was to communicate to the concertgoer some
ofwhat those entering Ellis Island may have experienced on
their journey to America.

We, the SBCGS, were in charge of decorating the entry
to the Arlington Theatre where the concert was held, and we
rose to the challenge. The entry had displays of immigrant
photos, flags from the countries the emigres left plus
educational materials related to Ellis Island. In addition, one
hour before the start of the concert, we had musical enter
tainment in the form of an Irish Band, an Irish harpist and a
polka-playing accordionist all strategically positioned within
the entry way. Then to add to the mix, "Ellis Island Immi
gration InspectionStations" were set up. It was hoped that
by passing through the "Stations" those attending the concert
would have the opportunity, in a small way, to experience
what the immigrantmay have gone through entering Ellis
Island.

The concert was a wonderful success, as was our
participation. Lots of questions were asked at the SBCGS
information table as well as of our members who were
adorned in their ethnic dress as they mingled with the
concertgoers in the entry. Yes, there was even spontaneous
singing and dancing by some of the concertgoers.

It was a great success for the Symphony and also a way
for SBCGS to show itself off to the community. We can't
thank John Robinson of the Santa Barbara Symphony
enough for thinking of us and inviting us to participate in a
truly special concert. It was win-win all around and a
wonderful example ofjust what can happen when "non
profits" work together to create a very special event.

9A.khoCCotyan, President

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

EDITOR'S MESSAGE
A 5800-Mile Trip Across America

Notwithstanding any New Year's Resolutions I may
have made in January, I knew this year would be a year of
change for me personally. It started with the purchase ofmy
first new car ever in January, then a month-long driving trip
to no less than 11 states mostly by myself. No, I didn't pick
up any hitchhikers, but I did pick up an old friend in Okla
homa whom I had worked with in Oregon in 1968-1972.

The first stop on my big road adventure was in St.
George, Utah where I visited for two hours the evening I
arrived with a past Los Alamos, California resident. He and
his wife talked about the history of Los Alamos and some of
its colorful characters. This was an assignment I had given
myself in preparation for our upcoming "Picnic in the
Graveyard," scheduled for October 1, 2005 at the Los
Alamos Cemetery. Watch for the orange flyer in Tree Tips.
The cemetery residents will have some good stories and
history to relate, and the box lunch in the nearby Los Alamos
Park afterwards is an added treat.

The following day after staying over in St. George, I met
up with about 13 of our SBCGS members in Salt Lake City
for a week of research and comaraderie. I did not find much
in the way of new information, but I eliminated a lot of
possibilities on my list.

On my way to Omaha, Nebraska, I stopped for an
overnight in North Platte and took some cemetery photos for
our member Carrie Pardo. When approaching Kearney, on a
whim I called and then met with the widow of a recently-
found first cousin who generously let me copy the photos of
my great grandmother in her late husband's (my cousin's)
album. I stayed in Omaha for three days while researching in
the Douglas County Historical Society and the downtown W.
Dale Clark Public Library. I bribed the hotel shuttle driver to
drive past the apartment house where my great grandmother,
Ottilie Lieberknecht, spent her last days in 1900 so I could
take a photo of it.

Then it was back to Lincoln and the archives, and down
to Dodge City, Kansas where my Geat Uncle John Thomson
Jones had his photo taken in 1870 as a buffalo hidesman. I
left Dodgeearly in the morning before Boot Hill was open
on Memorial Day and arrived in Beaver, Oklahoma at my
friend's farm before noon.

In Nevada, Missouri, my friend and I researched in the
Vernon County Courthouse where we found probate records
and deeds for her great grandparents, and in the public
librarywhere we found an obituary enabling us to locate her
Confederate great grandfather's gravesite and date of death.
There's nothing sweeter than going to a small county
courthouse where the clerks are so friendly and helpful as
they were in Vernon County. My research visit to the
Panhandle Plains HistoricalMuseum in Canyon, Texas was
cut short due to time, but that's another story.

A 5800-mile trip I'll not soon forget.

(Dorothy O^sner, Editor
Vol.31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 3



Born in Santa Barbara, Gladys Mills was one of the drillers

in the Santa Barbara plant of the Vega company.

SANTA BARBARA'S "ROSIE THE
RIVETER" AND HER MALE

COUNTERPARTS

ByJohn Fritsche, SBCGSMember
<jcfritche@co.x.net>

The World War II period of 1943-1945 forever changed
Santa Barbara from "The land of newly wed and the nearly
dead" as World War II brought industry and many service
personnel to Santa Barbara. After the conclusion ofWW II
many of the personnel returned lo Santa Barbara along with
the beginning of the defense industries in the Goleta Valley.

For during the WW II period the Marine Corps had a
naval aviation-training base at the airport, and Santa Barbara
had three aircraft assembly plants producing aircraft parts,
and subassemblies for the Lockheed, Vega, and Douglas
Aircraft Corporations.

The Vega plant was located at 122 Helena Avenue, and
was in a Bekins Van and Storage building just north of the
railroad tracks and one block east of State Street. It was
known as Plant 59. It was the first of the three plants to open
when it opened on May 23, 1943. The Lockheed and
Douglas facilities were opened shortly thereafter.

The Lockheed plant was located in the California
National Guard Armory at 700 E. Canon Perdido St.. which
became available when the National Guard units stationed at
the armory were nationalized for World War II. The plant

4 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005

became known as Plant 60.
The work for the Douglas Aircraft Corporation was

performed at 318 and 322-324 State Street, which is just
north of the freeway underpass on State Street. Some may
remember it as the Seaside Oil Building or when the
Remnant Fabric store was located there in a warehouse type
of facility. The work for Douglas Aircraft was under the
direction of Pacific Aeronautics Co. The Pacific Aeronautics
Co. was a local company formed primarily by Charles A.
Ott. A. S. MacFarlane and T. II. Can field for the production
of Douglas Aircraft assemblies.

All three corporations followed the practice of recruiting
local workers, who were then sent to Burbank (Lockheed
and Vega) or El Segundo (Douglas), California for training
for 3-6 weeks prior to working at the Santa Barbara facili
ties. The Vega and Lockheed workers were paid a $5.00 per
day subsistence allowance while undergoing this training.
Men with mechanical experience earned 75 cents per hour
for 40 hours straight time, and time and one-half for an
additional 8 hours per week. Learners were paid 60 cents per
hour.

In an ad that appeared in the Santa Barbara News-Press
on April 25, 1943, Vega Aircraft encouraged those without
previous experienced to apply at once and earn high wages.
They went on to state, "On the average, with normal
overtime a beginner without previous experience earns S31
his first week. Automatic raises, plus normal overtime,
increased this to S39 per week after 90 days."

The Douglas Aircraft efforts were little recorded in the
Santa Barbara News-Press when compared to the Lockheed
and Vega efforts. Part of that is probably due to the number
of workers, and also in part because Lockheed owned Vega
Aircraft but had not yet incorporated it into Lockheed. That
was soon to change, as the two firms became Lockheed/Vega
in 1943.

The Douglas Aircraft work was under the direction of
Pacific Aeronautical Corporation, which began advertising
the need for workers in early March 1943. In the March 31
1943 edition of the Santa Barbara News-Press there appears
an article about the need for trainees sufficient to till three

shifts of about 75 to 80 workers for a total of about 240

workers. The total for the Lockheed Vega ventures was
about three times that number. The work for Douglas
Aircraft was for support of the production of Douglas dive-
bombers.

Work on the Douglas dive-bombers was most likely for
the SBD (Scout Bomber Diver) Dauntless, which was in full
production in El Segundo, California in 1943. The work in
the local plant was for wing assembly.

The Dauntless dive-bomber was a highly successful
aircraft as it participated in the Battles of Coral Sea, the
Guadalcanal campaign and the Battle of Midway, and
successfully sunk many Japanese aircraft carriers and other
warships. An Army version was also produced, with the most
notable difference being the lack of a tail hook used for
arrested landings on an aircraft carrier. The Dauntless was
phased out of production on July 22. 1944.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Another Douglas Aircraft dive-bomber that could also
have been in production in Santa Barbara was the TBD
(Torpedo Bomber Diver)Avenger. This plane also took part
in the South Pacific naval engagements.

The July 25, 1944 edition of the Santa Barbara News-
Press reported the ceasing of operations at the Pacific
Aeronautics Plant. The article went on to say that workers
who desired to stay on were offered jobs at the local
Lockheed Plant. At the peak ofemployment at the Pacific
Aeronautics plant there were about 400 employees and, at
the time of closing, there were 150employees. As a small
sideline issue, with the closing of the plant the cafeteria
equipment was sold to the County of Santa Barbara for use
at the Los Prietos Boy's Camp.

While Vegawas the first plant to open in Santa Barbara,
the Lockheed plant at the Armory was soon to follow and
opened in early May after preparation of the Armory for
production work by contractors Whitaker and Snook who
were awarded a $25,000 contract and given an "emergency
classification" for the work so that a large workforce could
complete the work in an estimated seven weeks.

In the April 4, 1943 edition of the Santa Barbara News-
Press it is reported that the Vega plant had 225 men and
women working and had not yet reached its desired number
of workers.

By May 21, 1943Vega had over 1,000 employees
working three shifts, with a ratio of about 50 percentmen
and 50 percent women. The inclusionof so manywomen
was somewhat due to the start up as a new facility and not
many men were transferred to the Santa Barbara operations
from Burbank. All workers recruited had to be U. S. citizens
18 years or older, draft-deferred, and not already employed
in agriculture or other essential work.

Several other reasons can be cited for the large percent
age ofwomen in the work force. Many women were wives
ofmen stationed at the Marine Air Base in Goleta. The
second factor was that many women were left without their
husbands who had either been drafted or were nationalized
when the National Guard unit in Santa Barbara was mobi
lized. Interestingly, at the close of the facilities due to the
end of the war, Lockheed/Vegawould revert to a more men
than womenwork force due to the fact it was a unionshop
and men had typicallyworked longer for the companythan
women who began working in WorldWar II.

The combined effortsof the Lockheed andVega
facilities were to produce parts and subassemblies for the
Lockheed P-38 fighter, the Boeing licensed B-17 bomber,
the Vega PV-1 and PV-2 navy patrol/bombers, and the
Hudson bombers for English RoyalAir force. During this
production time, the plantswere award the covetedE Flag
for their efficiencyand meeting their quotas.

In early 1944, Lockheed introduceda WorkSimplifica
tion program for the Santa Barbara plants. The first two
awards in this program were awarded to Arnold Brandt of
the HelenaStreet facility for "perfectinga multipledrill head
to drill holes for plate nuts in one operation, also a drill
motor attachment to layout and drill stringers and extrusions

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

in one operation. These two inventions were expected to
save approximately 3000 man-hours per year at Plants 59
and 60, according to the August 11, 1944 edition of the
Lockheed Star. Mr. Brant received a check for $315 dollars
for his work simplification efforts.

Shortly after VE Day (May 8, 1945), the Lockheed/Vega
efforts were cut back and the Plant 59 at Helena Street was
closed. Work was transferred to the Armory where work was
curtailed to the production of the PV-2 patrol bomber.

The war with Japan ended on August 15, 1945 and the
Lockheed and Vega efforts ceased on August 21, 1945. On
August 21, 1945, a half page ad of appreciation appeared in
the Santa Barbara News-Press thanking the employees for
"Having produced more than 37,181 parts and major
assemblies for the PV-1, PV-2 and B-17 Flying Fortress.
These parts helped substantially in the building of 1,916
bombers." Why there is no mention of the production of
parts for the P-38 fighter is a mystery.

The Lockheed/Vega efforts were not all work as they
had an active employee recreational effort. Articles about
dances, softball, basketball, and bowling teams have
appeared numerous times in the Santa Barbara News-Press.
The Helena Street plant even had a group ofmen in the
VolunteerPort Security Force, which had been authorized by
Congress shortly after a German submarine had torpedoed a
ship off the coast of New Jersey.

There were also a number ofmarriages where both
parties had worked for Lockheed/Vega. A table has been
prepared listing the known employees of the Lockheed and
Vega facilities. The table is by no means complete. In
addition to the names of employees, some information as to
their job is included where the job was identified. At the far
right of the table is a reference to the location of the informa
tion so that the reader can look at the reproduced pages for
the actual citation. A copy of the documents are in the Santa
Barbara County Genealogical Society's Sahyun Library.

Only a few individuals working for the Pacific Aeronau
tics Company have been identified in the Santa Barbara
News-Press articles. The personnel are:
T. H. Canfield, President of the firm
J. E. Harling, Manager of the firm
John P. Smith, employee
E. M. Daniels, employee
Bob Cornwall, employee
F. P.Marino, employee

NOTE:

Other subassembly plants that were mentioned in the few
issues of the Lockheed Star I was able to obtain for this
article were located in Bakersfield, Taft, Fresno, and
Pomona, California. There were undoubtedly others as the
assigned plant numbers were quite high.

Vol.31, No. 3. Spring2005 Ancestors West 5



KNOWN EMPLOYEES OF LOCKHEED AND VEGA AIRCRAFT IN SANTA BARBARA 1943 THRU 1945
s
ft Plant 59— VegaAircraft 122 Helena St.

o
"1
Vi

Plant 60— Lockheed at the Armory at 700 E. Canon Perdido

SURNAME

Albert

GIVEN NAME

Irene

TITLE

Unk

PLANT JOB/TITLE SHIFT

g Amburgey Minnie Unk.
Andretta Reno Unk
Artz Harold Mr. 59 Jig Builder Day

^ Ashcraft Naomi Unk.
Ayon Jane Unk. 60
Baker Jack Mr. 60 Maintenance Dept.

io Ball Joyce Unk 60
*<3 Bamctt William R. Mr. 60 Superintendent

£ Barringer Dwight S. Mr. 59 Lieutenant of Guards

C5 Begg Irene Miss Foreman's secretary
<2> Berry Bob Mr. 60 Inspector Day

Berry Naomi Mrs. 60 Riveter Swing
Betts George W. Mr. 60 Day
Bianchin Julia Mrs. 60 General assembly Day

p Black Lillian Unk. 60
3
<-* Blanchan Julia Mrs. 59 Driller
P

00
p

Brandt Arnold Mr. 59 Foreman Tool Repair Day 7-5
Brandt Elise Mrs. 59 Preparation ofWork

3-
p

Orders Day

p
Brokhausen Willard Mr. 59&60 Riveter

o Buer Charles Mr.
c

Caballero Ralph Mr. 60

«2 Cayce Doris Miss 60 General assembly
O Chanson Harry Mr. 59&60 Riveter, laterSupervisorDay
CD
D Chibos Clara Unk

Christiansen Emma Unk. 59
o Colunga Arthur Mr. 60

o
Coney James Darrel Mr. 60

P_ Coney Martha Mrs. 60
00 Converse James Mr. 60
o
o Crandall Louise Mrs. 59

Crane
Culver
Dilley

Pearl
Helen
George

Unk
Unk
Mr.

60

PREVIOUS WORK

Dairy

Painter/decorator

Clerk

SOURCE OF DATA- NP=News-Press LS=Lockheed Star Press
PV= Personal Interview
Sheridan= Data supplied by Elizabeth Sheridan
LS08 11 1944
LS03 17 1944
NP03 23 1943
NP 09 21 1945 Married Doris Cayce
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944 LS 08 11 1944
NP04I1 1943
LS 03 17 1944, NP03 23 1943,04 11 1943

LS 03 17 1944, NP 05 02 1943 LS 08 11 1944
Married Bobby Gunckel NP 09 21 1945, LS 03 17 1944

NP09 21 1945
NP 09 21 1945 One of the original employees at 59
LS03 17 1944
NP04 11 1943
Interview, LS 03 17 1944

Transferred from Burbank.
Married Arnold Brandt. PV
Auto salesman

Accordion teacher

Waitress

NP04 11 1943
LS 03 17 1944
LS08 II 1944
Married Harold Artz SB 09 21 1945 LS 03 17 1944
Interview, NP 04 11 1943
LS08 11 1944
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944

NP04 11 1943
LS08 11 1944
LS08 11 1944
LS03 17 1944



Eckenrode Bemice Unk. 60
00
p Edinger Hattie Unk

p
Ehrenborg Harry F. Mrs. 60 Personnel assistant Day

00 Elkins Robert Mr. 60 Superintendent
p Estelle Walter Mr. 59&60 Maintenance Supervisor both plants
a*
p Fairgrieve Mildred Unk
3 Faulkner Helen Miss 60 Switch Board Operator Day
o Fehrenbacher Dolores Miss 59&60 Riveter Day Auto court maid
o
c Flint Garth Mr. 60 Assistantpersonnelmanager.
0

O

Startedas shippingclerkDay Forest Service and
rancher at Las Craces

Gerow S. W. Mr. 59 Lead man Sheet metal contractor
3 Gonzales M. G Mr. 60 Day
p_ Granger Melba Unk 59
o
0Q Gunckel Bobby Mr. 60 Section Supervisor Day

p
Hardesty Pauline (Claude) Mrs. 60 Assembler Day Housewife
Harsh Fred Judge 60 Stock room Police Judge

00
o Harsh Ruth Mrs. 59 Riveter Day Wife of Judge Harsh

Hawkins Betty Mrs. 59 Housewife
Heckert Doris Miss 59 Waitress
Heistand Joy Miss 60 Bucker Day Student
Herman Pauline Unk
Hoag Dick Mr.
House Erin Unk 59

^ Huff—Married name Mrs. James Converse

Ui
Virginia Miss 60

1=
Huntting Charles Mr. 59 Rivet bucker
Kapp Carmen Miss 60 Riveter Day

u» Kelly
Kilbourne

Cotton
Evelyn

Miss
Unk

60 Secretary Day

King Evelyn Miss 60 Bucker for riveter Day Student

f Kircher Laura Unk
Knowles Joe Mr. 60 Superintendent of

<^ Planning Control
Dept. Startedas riveter. Day Art teacher at

SB Boys School
Larson Lawrence C. Mr. 59 Jig Department Day

>
s
O
o

Lee Gladys Miss 60 Personnel
Lundgren Margaret Unk
MacDougall Donald Mr.

o Martin Rosemary Miss 59 Employes Recreationi
w Representative, Lockheed Star writer for Santa Barbara
3 Mathews Eloise Unk.
ft Melchioretta Anna Mrs. 60 Riveter Day Former owner ofCastle

-a
Closed by war security

Melchioretta James Mr. 60 General assembly Day Carpenter

LS03 17 1944
LS08 11 1944

NP09 21 1945

NP09 21 1945
LS03 17 1944
LS08 11 1944
LS08 11 1944
NP 09 21 1945 One of the original employees at 59

NP09 21 1945, LS 03 17 1944
NP04 II 1943
NP09 21 1945

Married Irene BeggNP 09 21 1945
NP09 21 1945 LS 08 11 1944
NP 05 30 1943
NP 05 30 1943
NP04 11 1943
NP04 11 1943
Sheridan
LS08 11 1944
LS03 17 1944

LS03 17 1944
NP04 11 1943
Married Harvey Naten NP 09 21 1945
Sheridan
LS08 11 1944
Sheridan
LS08 11 1944

NP09 21 1945
NP 09 21 1945 Keeper of plant cat "Tommy".
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944
LS03 17 1944

NP05 2 1943 LS 08 11 1994
LS03 17 1944
Rock food stand at harbor.
NP 09 21 1945 She was a Gold Star Mother. Son killed in Sicily.
NP09 21 1945



00

>
3
ft
ft

©
"I
V)

Melvin
Mes Kimen
Mills
Monk

Morehouse
Murphy

Nair

Rollin

La Vina
Gladys
Loyd

Ellen
Earl

Ralph K.

Mr.
UllK

Mrs. 60 Driller
Mr. 60 Plant Manager Day

Miss
Mr. 59&60 StaffAssistant in

charge ofWork
SimplificationProgramDay

Mr. 60 Group Supervisor

Housewife
Owner of liquor store
on E. Carrillo St.

LS08 11 1944
LS08 11 1944
NP04 11 1943

Interview Also NP 09 21 1945
LS08 11 1944

LS08 11 1944
Teacher, Industrial
Department
SB College Interview &NP 09 21 1945

s Nason Less Mr. LS03 17 1944

Naten Harvey Mr. 60 Riveter Day Married Carmen KnappNP 0921 1945
••«. Neithammer Fred Mr. 60 LS03 14 1944

§: Osborne Blanch Unk LS08 11 1944

Osborne Rosalie Miss 60 Day Student Sheridan

Perini Victor Mr. 59&60 Group supervisor Day NP 09 21 1945 One of the original employees at 59

f Perry Susan Miss 60 Riveter/Driller Day Student Sheridan

Pierce Elmer Mr. 19yrsold NP03 21 1943

1 Potempa Davetta Unk LS08 11 1944

Prigge Walter Mr. LS03 17 1944

3 Reed Walter Mr. 59 LS08 11 1944

Rhoden Mary Mrs. 60 B-riveter Day Housewife NP09 21 1945

Richert Edyth Unk LS08 11 1944

Robbins Jack Mr. LS03 17 1944
00
p

Rodrigues Clifford Mr. 60 LS03 17 1944
3 Russell Harry Mr. LS03 17 1944
p Sartwell Irvin Mr. 60 Day NP 09 21 1945 A blind worker with seeing eye dog.
CO
p Seifreat Catherine Mrs. 60 General assembly Day NP09 21 1945
—i Shedd Margaret Miss 60 Inspector Day Student Sheridan
P Sheetz Jack Mr. 60 Superintendent of
p

o
o

Operations Day Former superintendenlt
of operations in

3 Bakersfield NP06 17 1945 Replaces Harvey G Trembley
Sheridan Elizabeth (Bettie) Miss 60 Riveter, Driller

o P-38 and PBY. Day Student, Calif. State
ft
3 Teachers College PV.Worked 1 to 1 Vi years at plant.
ft Shokneth Harry C. Mr. 60 Lloyd Albright
o* Siebler Carl Mr. 59 Rivet bucker Assistant Manager,
qs. Western Auto Supply NP04 11 1943
o

Siefreat Catherine Unk 60 LS08 11 1944

00 Simms Binnie Miss 60 General assembly Day Housewife NP09 21 1945
o
o Sorenson Chris Mr. 60 Guard LS08 11 1944
a' Steen Eugene Mr. 59&60 Maintenance Supervisor replacing Estelle LS03 17 1944
^ Story Edith Unk 60 Stock clerk LS08 11 1944



©

CO

rnrfi/->ir>
^tT•*•<*
O©\ONCS

OoOb.'uO

ZJZcocoZ

««?,s
33T3-O
=°5B —Scoco

CO
C3C9C3C3
QQQQ

01aj
——u

r--.—r^———r~-—r~

00©©0©©0©
a,£:co2-o-cocoa-co
ZZ-lZZ-l-JZ-l

S5^'E'C
.>>g-iiQQ
-oo-$"£:"ti_
E-*sEuoo
UJijjOuo
50E">>>>

^3- C<£*-
uc<u

»-«c
y««

0.en
<(-<oictioicoO<

o

<*$
CTvOOOOOOOn
v>VOvOvOvOSOv©«/1

y></5c/5

<•**r\m
4-^^

Qco

C3
J=

o.
3

a
ua
2e
uo

>c

I5

o

CO

33S3

coQ

c—

"2§§• 2S£o
6£o

SSSS2S2SSi^DSis

«CJ
E>>

3
CsL

C3 r:Cu
to

2."5
<UCOco(-'SQ<H3J£COetf

E o—.c:.3.„
HHH"

5J»
.3o a>OB_

5.Ew

o

*s

!&

*2
S

to

•fi:

"5

©

<3

SantaBarbaraCountyGenealogicalSociety

FAMILYHISTORIAN'SLAMENT

I'vebeendoingfamilyhistoryfornearly30years,
Diligentlytracingmyillustriousforebears.
FromPigeonLaketoPeterborough,PenrithtoPenzance
Mymerrybandofancestorshasledmequiteadance.

TherearecooksfromKentandguardsfromGwentand
ChimneysweepsfromChester.
There'sevenonedaftfishermanlivedallhislifeinLeicester.
There'snoonerichorfamous,nonotevenwell-to-do,
Thoughasecondcousintwiceremovedonceplayedingoal

forCrewe.

I'vehauntedrecordofficesfromGillinghamtoJarrow.
ThelittlegraycellsofmymindwouldhumbleHercule

Poirot.
I'vedecipheredbadhandwritingthatwouldshameathree-

year-old,
Andbroughttheblacksheepofthefamilybackintothefold.

MybrideofjustthreeminutesIleftstandinginthechurch,
AsInippedintothegraveyardforaspotofquickresearch.
EventuallyIfoundanuncle,sixtyyearsdeceased,
Thatwasfarmoresatisfyingthanasillyweddingfeast.

Afterthreeweeksofweddedbliss,mywifebecamedespon
dent;

Shenamedthepublicrecordsofficeastheco-respondent.
Ididn'tevennoticewhenshepackedherbagsandwent,
1waslookingforagreat-granddad'swillwho'ddiedin

StokeonTrent.

Butnowmy30-yearobsession'slyinginthebin.
LastTuesdayweek,Iheardsomenewsthatmademepackit

in.
T'wasthenmydarlingmother,whoisnotlongforthisearth,
Casuallyinformedmethey'dadoptedmeatbirth!

AuthorUnknown

<£•

(AirshipStationcontinuedfrompage16)

touristnowbringshisautomobile.
Thefactthattherearenowunderconstructionin

differentpartsofSouthernCalifornia127airshipsisproof
enoughthatsoonerorlatertherewillbeneedsofstations
wherethebirdmencancallforsuppliesandamarked
roadwaythesameastherearegaragesandroadsignsforthe
autoists.

ItisMr.Griffith'splantohavearoadway100feewide
clearedsothatasafelandingcanbemadeincaseofengine
troubles.Thisandthecostofhangarswillbetheonlylarge
itemsofexpenseintheestablishmentofthelineofstations."

Vol.31,No.3,Spring2005AncestorsWest9



I^A^L I F O It Nil|
Mw-

First Flight Aik Mail Cover was mailed to Ward B. Holt, the
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF THEMUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY IN 1936,
signed by Postmaster, R. T. Ambrose. From the author's
COLLECTION.

SOME OF SANTA BARBARA'S

EARLY AVIATORS

ByKathleen BoyleBrewster, SBCGS Member

According to TheMorning Press of Tuesday 18 July
1933. a large number of Santa Barbara residents held federal
licenses authorizing them to pilot aircraft. The Department of
Commerce reported that men qualified to operate transport
planes included: Harry M. Bowen, 1201 East Haley; Harry
H. Crosby, 1631 San Pascual; Bryant G Hall, Upham Hotel;
Walter Hoffman, Harold C. Loe, 2325 Hollister; Grant
Barney Schley II and Samuel W. Wilson, 225 West De la
Guerra Street.

Holders of private pilot licenses were Frank Arguelles.
826 West Vaierio; Arlo Grant Atchison, 35 West Figueroa;
Willis M. Baldwin, 199 San Leandro Lane; Aldred R.
Copeland 49 Hot Springs Road; Thomas B. Garland, 311
West Vaierio; William F. Goss, 27 Arlington Avenue; Arthur
J. Hoe. 1732 Santa Barbara Street; Ronald De L. Kirkbride,
330 Lilac; Eugene J. Lee, 2426 Castillo; J. Bert Saxby. Jr..
1315 Chapala; Horatio S. Shonnard, 2845 Sycamore Canyon
Road; Philip D. Tryhorn. 721 San Pascual; Roger M.
Walters. 25 West Anapamu; George C. Watson Jr.. 519 De la
Vina; and Everett V Wertz, Hope Ranch Park.

In 1953, diet Holcombe reported in a 20 December
Sunday Santa Barbara News-Press article that Santa Barbara

tir. Ward B* Holt
£16 W*!:U8lon St.
Santa Barbara,^alif

County has a "rich flying history." In the 1940s there was a
long list of well-known area men who were "sport fliers."
Holcombe mentioned David Gray Jr., Curtis Mutton, Van
[Vanderburgh] Johnstone, Clayton H. "Felix" Denmure,
John W. Stewart, Frank Sylvester, Capt. George Fiske
Hammond, Dan Walsh, Gene Lee, "Bud" Ellwood, Amory
Smith, Harry Crosby, and Art Callies.

Three Santa Barbarans are recognized as "Early Birds of
Aviation." This designation was awarded to approximately
600 persons who had flown prior to 17 December 1916. Earl
Ovington is called "America's first important flier."
Ovington successfully demonstrated the delivery of the first
airmail. In the 1920s, Ovington's Air Terminal was located at
the northern end of what is today the Municipal Golf Course.
It was widely known as the "Casa Loma Field." "Field," an
apropos description of many early local landing areas, which
were often little more than a cleared pasture, were devoid of
paved landing strips or other navigational aids.

Also on the list are Allen H. Lockheed, co-founder of
the Lockheed Company, and Major Max C. Fleischmann.
local philanthropist. Fleischmann had won a balloon race
from St. Louis to the Atlantic Ocean in 1909. He later joined
the Army Balloon Corps during World War I. He was a
commander at the United States Army Balloon School in
Arcadia. California, and discharged with the pennanent rank
of major. In 1920. Fleischmann built a landing field and
hangers for his several flying machines and those of his
friends. It was anticipated to be one of the "neatest, most
complete aviation fields in Southern California."

Local women also had a hand in early aviation. In 1930.
Santa Barbara girl Edith Bond served as the assistant
manager of the newly opened Santa Paula Airport. Miss

10 Ancestors West Vol 31, No 3. Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Bond had charge ofa branch of the Standard Flying Schools,
a subsidiary of the Western Air Express. She was the
daughter ofGeorge A. Bond, and granddaughter of C. S.
Bond of 714 West Victoria Street.

The previous year, Edith had received the highest
ratings ever given in theory and practice when taking an
exam for a commercial flying license. She was also a stunt
flier in the Santa Paula Aerial Circus.

Compiled from:
Santa BarbaraMorningPress:
"Maj. Fleischmann May Have Landing Field at Estate." 11
January 1920.
"Heard About Town." 8 February 1920.
"Local Girl is Honored in Aviation." 7 August 1930, p, 6.

C&SO

NEWS FROM THE PAST

From the Carpinteria Herald,
Friday, March 2, 1928:

NEW AIRPORT OFF WITH
"FLYING" START

The newairport of Chadbourne & Donze on the Higgins
ranch east of town [Carpinteria], was officially opened for
commercial aviation yesterday.Activity for the present will
consist of school for that purpose having been opened.

At the present time the firm has two planes, but within
the next few weeks several more will be added. Both of
these planes are to have new powerful engines, the first
engine, the same model as used in the Spirit of St. Louis, to
arrive next Monday.

Efforts are being made now to establish a mail route
betweenSanta Barbaraand LasVegas, N.M. A passenger
route is to be established between Carpinteria and Bakers-
field this summer, so that people in the San Joaquin valley
who wish to spend the week-end in Carpinteria on the beach.
can "hop" over to the coast in less than an hour.

Before the end of the summer, it is expected that a full-
fledged passenger service will be established between
Carpinteriaand LosAngeles. At that time it is anticipated
that a six-passenger plane will be put in commission. This
willmean that the time between Carpinteria and Los Angles
will be cut to an hour's time and with the large plane, travel
will be much safer than on the highway through the heavy
traffic.

Airplane activity which wasgiven such an impetus by
Col. Charles Lindbergh is now moving along at a rapid rate
and Carpinteria has beenmade the center of the activity in
this section of the coast by the establishment of the local
airport.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

From the Santa Barbara News Press:

LOCKHEED VEGA VISITS

CARPINTERIA AIRPORT

March 26, 1928 —Considerable interest was shown yester
day in the first visit to Santa Barbara ofa Lockheed "vega"
airplane which flew over the city and landed on the new
Chadborne-Donze field at Carpinteria. Immediately after
arrival, R. B. Skofield, H. O. Hitchcock and Earle Ovington
were given a ride in the five-passenger cabin plane which is
propelled by a Wright whirlwind motor. In 1916 and 1917
the Lockheed brothers, Malcolm and Allan, started airplane
construction in Santa Barbara, later moving to Los Angeles.
The plane flew from Los Angeles in 52 minutes in spite of
heavy head winds. The inside of the cabin is lined with balsa
wood, quieting the noise from the motor. The plane is
torpedo or cigar shaped.

CANADA'S 1911 CENSUS UPDATE

Canadian genealogists have even more to celebrate now that
Library and Archives Canada at

http:/Av\v\v.collcctionscanada.ca.

Thegovernment agency thatoversees Canada's public
records, has said it hopes to make the country's I9l l census
records available by earlyAugust. Bill S-l 8, which recently
passed parliament and received royal assent, authorized the
records' release. For more on the 1911 census controversy,
see the June 23 and and July 7 E-mail Updates at

http://www.fam ilvtrccmanazinc.com/news letter''
archivc.html.

Vol. 31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 11



THE BAUHAUS BROTHERS:

Pioneer Aviators of the

Carpinteria Valley

ByDavidGriggs, Curator oftheCarpinteria Valley Historical
Museum

Backwhen the fledglingaviation industrywas still trying
itswingsfromthe small, back-alleygaragesand dirt roads
which doubled as air strips, the South Coast ofSanta Barbara
Countywas becomingan increasinglyimportantcenter of
technological innovation by aviation pioneers. In Santa
Barbara the Loughead Brothers (pronounced Lockheed—the
spellingwas later changed to reflect the pronunciation) opened
a small "factory" in an old garage on lower State Street in
1916.They hoped to win a Navy contract manufacturing
plywood seaplanes. The planes were launched from a wooden
ramp built across the sands ofWest Beach at the foot of
Castillo Street.Employed by the Lougheads as a stress
engineerwas a young man who had just graduated from Santa
BarbaraHigh School—John K. "Jack" Northrop. Northrop
would go on to found his own aeronautic company in Los
Angeles.And while the names Lockheed and Northrop are
among the most notable from this early period, the Bauhaus
Brothers ofCarpinteria also earned their place in the annals of
early aviation.

An oral history interview with Frank Bauhaus was
conducted by Paul Friedman in 1979 when Frank was 95 years
old. The tape recording is part of the Museum's Oral History
collectionand provides a first-hand account of the earliest
flights in theCarpinteria Valley.

Frank Bauhaus took his first flight at an Indiana country
fair in 1902at the age ofeighteen—one year before the Wright
Brothers' historic powered flight at Kitty Hawk. Young
Bauhaus had "flown" in a balloon, actually, but it was to be the
beginningof a fascination with aviation—a relationship that
would later cause him certain grief.

Frank's mechanical abilities served him well as he left
the family farm to work for the Baltimore & Ohio Railroad
in Chicago. He eventually came West, working construction
in the rebuilding of San Francisco following the catastrophic
earthquake and fire of 1906. Moving to Los Angeles, Frank
entertained crowds at 24th Street Park with daring parachute
jumps from a hot air balloon. It was here that Bauhaus made
the acquaintance of Lincoln Beachey, probably the most
famous of pre-WWI American barnstormers and aerial
acrobats—modestly billed as "The Most Skilled and Daring
Bird-Man in the World."

It was Beachey, and partner Art Smith, who taught Frank
Bauhaus about powered flight. According to Frank:

"Theywere experimentingwith airplanesout at Venice,
and they had a large field out there. They had an old Curtiss

pusherairplaneand thought it would be a good idea if I could
comeout thereandmakeparachute jumps fromthisairplane.
They talked to me quite a while about it, but I didn't take to it
verywell.So I decided that if theywould teachme to fly, that I
would think it over and we wouldmake some experiments.

"... The old airplanewas the typewhere you sat in the seat
and you could lookdown (at the ground)past your feet. There
was no cowling,or cockpit, or anything. The enginewas an old
Halscott, 4 cylinder, 150horsepowermotor.And you had to
work the wingswith your hands, by warping the wings.

"But I asked Mr. Beachey to tell me how to fly. So he got
in the plane and showed me how things worked. In the
meantime Smith got around in front and said, 'I'll turn it over
for you.' And,ofcourse,when Beacheygot out, I got into the
plane.And I said, 'Where do I go? What do I do?' So Mr.
Beachey said4 'There's three thousand acres out thereand you
can use any part of it. Take the ship and start off. And take it off
the ground a foot or two and set it down. You do that a number
of times, and we'll be back in a couple ofhours.'

"So I took the ship out and I lifted it off the ground a
foot or two, and finally got it up to where I could get ten feet
off the ground. So I said to myself, 'Well if I can get ten feet
off the ground, I can get a hundred.' So I took the ship up
again, and I got it up to 150 feet. I could bank and come
back, and I learned to do that. I did it several times and
finally came back in for a landing. My landing was a little bit
bumpy, but I made it without destroying anything. So
Beachey came out then, and him and Art Smith told me,
'You did a wonderful job. You did that quicker than we did it.'
So I learned to fly, and took afternoon instructions for a week."

In March of 1914 Lincoln Beachey asked young Bauhaus
to work as his mechanic on a trip to Santa Barbara where
Beachey was hired to perform his aerial circus stunts to
advertise a new sub-division called Hope Ranch. After several
false starts and finally a thrilling half hour of power dives and
other aerobatics, Beachey decided to try and break the Euro
pean record ofnine consecutive loop-the-loops. Thousands in
the crowd kept count... EIGHT, NINE, TEN ...

But then something happened, according to Walker
Tompkins in an article which appeared in the Fall 1978 Santa
Barbara Magazine, as "Beachey made his tenth loop to set a
new world's record [he] continued the loops while losing
altitude at an alarming rate.

"The thrilled crowd was unaware when Beachey lost
control after the thirteenth loop and fell into a spin. At 500 feet
he managed to stop cork screwing, but he could not pull out of
the dive without ripping off the wings. Beachey cut his engine
and went into a deep glide, straight at the crowd below. At the
last instant he veered and plunged into a huge oak tree, with an
explosion of flying parts. Many of those who witnessed Santa
Barbara's first aeroplane crash thought it was part of the show."

A bloodied and very shaken Lincoln Beachey walked
away from that mishap. He was not to be so fortunate a year
later over San Francisco Bay while performing for the Pacific-
Panama International Exposition of 1915. The horrified crowd
of 50,000 watched the wings ofBeachey's new plane crumple
as he plunged to his death in the bay.

12 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Meanwhile,while on vacation at Carpinteria's Shepard's
Inn, a resort of national renown, Frank Bauhaus met local
blacksmith Dick Morris who convinced Frank to move up to
Carpinteria permanently. Morris allowed Frank to run his new
construction business out of the rear of the blacksmith shop on
Linden Avenue.

Frank married Minnie Harden McCampbell, a daughter
of one of the Shepard's Inn cooks in 1916, and they bought a
small house on Eighth Street. His construction business
thrived as he built mansions in Montecito as well as build
ings in Carpinteria, including the old Town Hall. He was
soon joined in Carpinteria by his brothers, Will, Jack, and
Louis, who were all excited by aviation's potential. It was, in
fact, Will who convinced the brothers that that they should
build an airplane themselves. Their first plane was of
conventional design and sold to an Oakland concern. The
brothers decided their next plane would be something all
together different.

Frank drew up the plansA incorporating his theory for a
radically new style of fuselage based on construction
principles utilized in the manufacture ofwooden barrels or
kegs. His idea was tested by dropping barrels from a plane
cruising at various altitudes and analyzing their impact. He
also successfully flew a glider from a mountain in San Luis
Obispo.Will and Jack actually built the cigar-shapedplane
which, unlike the heavy oak frames of the square-bodied
"Flying Jenny's," which were popular at the time, utilized a
much lighter spruce framework fitted together like barrel
staves, with plywood veneer bulkheads and covered with
stretched canvas.

The brothers named their new plane the 13-3, but locals
referred to it as the "Flying Keg," as it looked like an
elongated barrel. According to Jayne Caldwell's book,
Carpinteria as it Was, "The new design and lighter weight
(about 1,100lbs.) allowed the Bauhaus plane to climb to one
thousand feet in ten minutes, when it had taken three times
as longwith the conventional design. It was the theoryof the
four BauhausBrothers that the vacuumon the top of the
wing, rather than from under it, was responsible for the lift.
This prompted themto experiment with differentwing
designs."

The test flight of the new plane onApril 28, 1920was
recalled by Frank Bauhaus in his oral history interview:

The plane took off from Eighth Street, about where the
grammar school now sits. There were no buildings out there
at the time. So the plane was put together and towed out
there. Lt. FullerfromLosAngelescame up and theyworked
the planeall over and tested it out. He tookoff from Eighth
Street and across the (Carpinteria) Creek.

"By the time he got it over Gobernador Creek he had
altitude enough to clear everything. So he circled around and
instead of coming backto theoriginal placeon Eighth Street,
therewas a big space behindJohnnyBailard'splaceout on the
highway, and he landed there, behind the Bailard bam, under
someoak trees. And theydecided that it wasa goodplace to
keep the plane until further notice." After the successful first
flight the brothers decided a proper landing strip was called

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

for and so built one on the end of the Dorrance property on
the eastern edge of the salt marsh. Nearly a month after the
"Flying Keg's" initial test flight, on May 23, Lt. Fuller took
her up twice more. Then both Will and Louis wanted to go
up as passengers. Frank had a bad feeling about it, and
describes the tragedy of that clear spring day:

"So they took off again. And I begged them not to go up
with this load of three, but to take a sack of sand or some
thing like that along and not kill all three of them. But at any
rate, they decided that it was okay, and they took it up again.
And this time they went up with this load of three. It was too
hard to control, and when they were up over Vallecito, they
attempted to bank* a real stiff bank turn, and the airplane went
into a spin... The plane came down and cracked up in a field
out there. I was out there very shortly afterwards. When I got
there Dr. Henderson was there, and he had pronounced brother
Will dead."

A broken neck had killed Will instantly. Louis had
sustained fairly severe injuries from which he would recover,
and Lt. Fuller was actually able to walk about a short time
after the accident. But in spite of this terrible loss, the
Bauhaus Brothers' pioneering spirit and dedication would
see to the completion of another plane by October of the
same year. The accident had proven Frank's theory concern
ing the strength of his fuselage design. In fact, the fuselage
of the wrecked plane used as a stunt flyer in many old silent
movies. The newly completed plane had no problems,
further convincing the men of the value of their unique
design.

According to Caldwell, "The Bauhaus men, when
applying for a patent, were told by a LosAngeles attorney
that such a patent, based on the same idea, had already been
obtained by a man in France. They later discovered the
attorney also represented the Ryan Company (of San Diego),
which had built the Spirit ofSt.Louis. It was with consider
able chagrin that the Bauhaus Brothers viewed Charles
Lindbergh's record-making plane and saw their idea had
been incorporated into its construction and design."

Louis Bauhaus was fatally injured in an airplane crash
shortly thereafter, and thus the brothers never realized their
dream of commercially producing an airplane of their
design. They did, however, make their mark in the world of
early aviation and focused local attention on this increas
ingly important mode of transportation.

Carpinteria's importance in the 1920s as a center for
aviation continued with the construction of the South Coast's
largest airport in 1928 on the Higgins Ranch east of their
home and parallel to the Coast Highway (Carpinteria
Avenue). Montecitan Jack Chadbourne and Santa Barbaran
Earl Donze were both pilots and both, apparently, were
dissatisfied with Santa Barbara's Casa Loma Air Field
(established and operated by noted aviator Earle Ovington,
the first pilot to carry mail by air in 1911) because the
runway there was short, rough, and ended in a dangerous

(Bauhavs Continuedon page 26)

Vol.31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 13



Americorps volunteers raking the grounds

AMERICORPS VISITS
THE SAHYUN LIBRARY

ByJanice Gibson Cloud, SBCGSMember
<jan@internet-cafe.com>

On Friday, April 1. they arrived—13 of them (12 from
the L.A. area and one from Santa Barbara). Headed by
Christina Peterson, this AmeriCorps group had contacted us
several, weeks earlier to request a two-hour introduction to
family history research in the morning and to offer, in return,
their services in the afternoon on a project for us.

Christina forwarded a copy of the notice that she
planned to send out to the group—a compelling statement of
the value of genealogical research. We added the scanned
image ofa pedigree chart for her to include, with the request
that they each bring that along with as much filled in as
possible.

Talk about following directions! Everyone arrived with
information on his chart!

After an introduction to the "joys of genealogy," the
group was given a tour of the library and then encouraged to
"dig in." The librarians on duty gave advice individually,
along with SBCGS member. Jo Wayment, from Salt Lake
City (who had come early for the seminar) and Jan Cloud.
One of our guests even whipped out his cell phone to call his
mom for additional details on the family and told her that he
needed them, "right now!" They were really enthusiastic
and dove into the stacks.

We provided drinks and dessert for their lunch on the
patio, while one of their number provided live music with
the portable keyboard he'd brought along. Talk about dining
in style!

Following lunch, this buoyant, enthusiastic group of
young people pitched in to clean up debris along the railroad
track and trundled wheelbarrows full of redwood compost

from a big pile under the pines to the gardens on the ocean
side of the library. Garden Chairman, John Shute, was
amazed at the speed with which they completed these tasks.
Oh, and that keyboard had an automatic setting also, so there
was more music while they worked.

It was so rewarding to have this dynamic AmeriCorps
group sponsored by the American Red Cross of Greater Los
Angeles visit our library for the day. Their gracious help in
our gardens was a real benefit to us and their enthusiasm in
our library is the excited beginning of another generation to
identify and preserve these ancestors of ours for the future.

Thanks, AmeriCorps!

P.S. We thought you'd enjoy reading Christina
Peterson's thoughts on the benefits of family history research
that follows on page 15.

A.MERIC:ORPS VOLUNTEERS HAULING DEBRIS

What is AmeriCorps?

AmeriCorps is a network of national service programs
that engage more than 50,000 Americans each year in
intensive service to meet critical needs in education, public
safely, health, and the environment. AmeriCorps members
serve through more than 2,100 non-profits, public agencies,
and faith-based organizations. They tutor and mentor youth,
build affordable housing, teach computer skills, clean parks
and streams, run after-school programs, and help communi
ties respond to disasters.

^

14 Ancestors West Vol. 31. No 3. Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



THE BENEFITS OF
FAMILY HISTORY RESEARCH

By Christina Peterson
AmeriCorps

The image above is oftheAfricansymbol "Sankofa. "
Though there is no literal translationfor the image.
it canmean "Go backand retrieve your history, "
"Know where you comefrom,"or "Know thyself "

Famous advice from the ancient Oracle at Delphi.
"Know thyself," also seems to be good advice. Recent
interest in self-awareness among students, employers, and
business executives stems from the recognition that unless
we begin to know who we are. the likelihood for personal or
professional success is minimal.

What better way to discover who we are than to
examine whom we came from? Knowing where we are
from is the first step on the road to where we will be. One
fascinating and deeply satisfying path to self-knowledge is
through our own relatives and ancestors. We can view
genealogy as a tool for self-knowledge and personal growth.

Genealogy (from a Greek work meaning "tracing
generation or descent") is a very old. honorable discipline for
determining who truly belongs (by blood or marriage) to a
family. Its visible result is a family tree, or pedigree. For
merly pedigrees were necessary for princes and aristocrats to
prove their birthright; today anyone may lake pride in his or
her family past.

The search for personal history and its relationship lo
our personal lives makes history come alive. The lesson of
genealogy isn't simply a knowledge of what happened in the
past, but also whatwe knowabout our present. So let's get
discovering

S^

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

WILL ROGERS, BUFFALO BILL
AND A BLACK SHEEP

By Elizabeth Dake. SBCGS Member iff
<bjodake@cox.net>

Mother, who was very proper, never talked about her
cousin Florence. Mother's first cousin, Stella Batchelder,
daughter of Catherine Dusil Cail (Aunt Katie), told the story
about cousin Florence Lhotka, daughter of Frances Dusil
Lhotka. My own mother, Zulina Severa Wilhelm, was ihe
daughter of the eldest Dusil daughter, Josephine Dusil
Severa. The only thing Mother ever told me about Florence
was that Mother remembered her own mother going into
Chicago to take care of her ailing sister Frances, and having
to clean up the chaotic house and bring back the little girl
Florence to the Severa home. She remembered the little girl
being unkempt, had to be cleaned up, and her mother took
care of Florence as well as their own two children. This very
probably was about 1893 or 1894; Frances died in Cedar
Rapids 14 June 1894. Stella augments the story with saying
Aunt Frances was not well and James Lhotka. her husband,
thought more of his horses than he did of his wife and little
girl; Aunt Katie also spent time there to get the home back
on a more livable basis before returning to Cedar Rapids.

Stella starts the story with Florence, who was born in
Cedar Rapids 21 March 1885.miming away from her father
to join Will Rogers and the Wild West Show at the World's
Fair in St. Louis (1904). She loved horses. Will Rogers
asked her lo marry him but she refused (he had no future!).
Instead, she married Sam Scoville, who was declared the
first champion cowboy in the world; they both rode in
rodeos. Stella and Aunt Katie reported seeing a large size
statue of him standing on one side of the walk leading up to
the Capitol building in Denver, facing an Indian on horse
back on the other side of the walk. Florence became cham
pion cowgirl of the world. She rode until injured during a
rodeo and never rode again. She later married Reece DeTilla
who was Buffalo Bill's right hand man until he (Bill) died
(1917). Stella met Reece before Florence died. Stella also
relayed Florence's recommendation to read theZane Grey
books,as she felt he wrote about theWest the way it really
was. Stella's younger brother George Henry became an avid
fan of Zane Grey and began accumulating many of the titles.
I fell heir to his books, but strangely his most famous. Riders
ofthe Purple Sage, was not among them. Florence died of
cancer in Saguache. Colorado, on 24 August 1927.

Genealogy axiom: without proof there is no truth. Fact
checking time: at the present there is no statue of Sam
Scoville in front of the State Capitol in Denver; I have been
unable to find any records of Buffalo Bill's Wild West Show
to verify personnel records or venues; so far I have been
unable to find any further information about Sam Scoville,
either his birthplace (Colorado), parents, subsequent
marriage(s), or death. . cv

Vol. 31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 15



The Tojo Maru in the Santa Barbara Harbor 1942

THEY SHELLED ELLWOOD,
BUT WE SUNK THE JAPANESE

AIRCRAFT CARRIER TOJO MARU
AT SANTA BARBARA

ByJohn Fritsche, SBCGS Member
<jcfrUsche@COX.net>

Date Line May 30, 1943, Allied Headquarters at Stearns
Wharf, May 29, 1943 (Santa Barbara News-Press):

"The aircraft carrier Tojo Maru was sunk this day just
offSteams Wharf after a fierce battle including Japanese
destroyers and US aircraft."

But before you think history is being rewritten, the
headlines really concerned a staged battle that was part of a
movie being produced by Universal Pictures for their soon to
be released movie "We've Never Been Licked." One of the
actors was Robert Mitchum who died in Monlecilo, Califor
nia on July 1, 1997. Other performers included Noah Berry
Jr., William Frawley, Anne Gwynne. and Martha O'Driscoll.

The movie concerns a group ofTexas A&M college
boys who enlist in the U.S. Navy aviation and all end up
being heroes in the sinking of the Tojo Maru. It was one of
more than forty Hollywood movies produced during the war
that could be classified as "semi-propaganda." The U.S.
Navy controlled our harbor during the war and probably was
most happy lo cooperate with the Universal Studios for a
movie that showed victorious naval aviators.

Universal installed a 60-foot high tower on Stearns
Wharf lo get the desired shooting effects of the battle that
included three Japanese destroyers and the aircraft carrier.
They also used small speedboats to take movies at sea level.
The aircraft carrier was especially made for the movie, and
although sunk for the movie, it was promptly recovered for
future use in another movie. The carrier weighed in at four
tons and took six men to operate while confined within the
ship's structure and out of sight. To give a sense of dimen

sions of the models, the destroyers were said to be twenty-
five feet long and accommodated two men to operate them in
the battle scenes.

The filming took over three days and involved a
Universal crew of twenty-five men to accomplish. The
special effects of the bombs and burning of the ship was
under the direction of famed visual effects cinemalographer.
John P. Fulton, ASC.

Tojo Maru full-size

FOOTNOTE:

The Texas A&M Class of 1960 obtained the rights to the
movie as a memorial to those A&M classmates who were in
the war and also to the twelve students who lost their lives

when the November 1999 pile of wood for their annual
bonfire collapsed prior to being burnt. The students were
constructing the forty-foot high pile when it collapsed.

AIRSHIP STATION NEAR THIS CITY
IS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PLAN

Santa Barbara, The Morning Press. March 2, 1911:
"Santa Barbara has been chosen as an aeronautical

station for airship maneuvers in Souther California. It will
be one of a string of stops, being the most northern point in
cross country flying which is soon to take a great advance
with the aviators.

San Diego will be the southern point, and then stations
will be located at Oceanside, Santa Ana, Los Angeles,
Riverside and Redlands. From Los Angeles south, the
stations will be but 30 miles apart so that the amateurs can
make the flights with ease.

Van E. Griffith, a director of the Aero club of California
and the editor of "Aviation." published at Los Angeles, is
now working on the plan. Fie is of the opinion that should
the stations be established; the eastern aeronautical enthusi
ast will bring his airship here in the winter the same as the

(Airship Station Continued on Page 9)

16 Ancestors West Vol. 31. No 3. Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



NEW IN THE LIBRARY

Compiled by TedDeniiislon

NEW IN THE LIBRARY (6/21/2005)
Editor's Note: Whatfollows is a list selectedfrom thepublications recently catalogued. To keep the list a reasonable length,
wehave excluded school yearbooks and reunions, dictionaries. Who s Who books, city directories, telephone books and other
publicationsoflesser genealogical interest. Allpublications, however, are listed in the Library Catalog.

GENERAL

American Family History: a Historical Bibliography. By ABC-CLIO Information Services. cl984. [929/A3/Abc].

Baptismal Names, 4th ed. By Weidenham, Joseph L. 1931. [929.4/D4/Wei].

Bibliography of Place-name Literature: United States and Canada. 2d ed. By Sealock, Richard Burl. 1967. [929/E5/Sea].

Black Names in America: Origins and Usage. By Puckett, Newbell Niles. 1975. [929.4/D4/Puc].

British Family Names:Their Origin and Meaning, with Lists of Scandinavian, Frisian. Anglo-Saxon, and Norman Names, 2d
ed. By Barber. Henry. 1968. [929.4/D4/Bar].

Burke's Peerage, Baronetage & Knightage. By Pine, L. G. 1959. [929.7/D5/Pin/1959].

A Complete Roster of Mexican War Officers: 1846-1848. Both Army and Navy. By Descendants of Mexican War Veterans.
1994. [973.6/M2/Des].

Confederate Cemeteries, v. 1,2. By Hughes, Mark. 2002. [973.7/V3/Hug/v. 1.2].

Standard Croatian-English and English-Croatian Dictionary'. By Bogadek. Francis A. 1917. [423/A5/Bog].

Descendants ofWar of 1812 Veterans. By Blizzard. Dennis F. 1994. [973.5/C4/BH].

A Dictionaryof British Surnames, 2nd ed. By Reaney, PercyH. 1976. [929.4/D4/Rea].

Family Names of Huguenot Refugees to America. By Lawton, Mrs. James M. 1979. [929.3/D4/Law].

A Genealogical and Heraldic History of the Peerage and Baronetage, the Privy Council, and Knightage. By Burke, Bernard.
1923. [929.7/D5/Bur/1923].

Genealogical& Local History Books in Print, v. 4. supplement to 4th ed. By Schreiner-Yantis, Netti. 1990. [929/A3/Sch/
1990 v. 4].

A Hand-book of Mottoes Borne by the Nobility, Gentry. Cities. Public Companies. &c. By Elvin. Charles Norton. 1971.
[929.6/D6/Elv].

The Hereditary Register of the United States of America, 1975. By United States. 1975. [929.1/C4/Usa/1975].

TheHereditary Registerof the UnitedStates of America, 1986. By United Slates. 1986. [929.1/C4/Usa/1986].

HowWe Lived: a Documentary History of Immigrant Jews in America. 1880-1930. By Howe, Irving.cl979.[305.892/H2/Ho\v].

Huguenot Refugees in the Settling ofColonial America. By Gannon, Peter Steven. cl985. [973.2/H2/Gan].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol.31, No. 3. Spring2005 Ancestors West 17



Names and Name-days. By Attwater, Donald. 1939. [929.4/D4/AU].

The Old Germanic Principles ofName-Giving. By Wolf,Henry Bosley. 1939. [929.4/D4/Wol].

AnOrdinary ofArms, Containedin the PublicRegisterof allArmsand Bearings in Scotland, 2nd ed. By Paul,James
Balfour. 1969. [929.6/D6/Pau].

The Origin of English Surnames. By Reaney, Percy H. 1967. [929.4/D4/Rea].

OriginalLists of Emigrants in Bondage from London to theAmerican Colonies, 1719-1744. By Kaminkow, Marion. 1967.
[929.3/W2/Kam].

Our Italian Surnames. By Fucilla, Joseph Guerin. 1949. [929.4/D4/Fuc].

The Oxford Dictionary of English Christian Names, 3d ed. ByWithycombe,E. G. 1977. [929.4/D4/WU].

Passenger and Immigration Lists Bibliography, 1538-1900, 2d ed. By Filby, P. William. 1988. [929.3/W3/Fil].

Passengerand ImmigrationLists Index, 1991 Supplement. By Filby, P. William. 1991. [929.3/W3/FU/1991].

PassengerArrivals, 1819-1820: a Transcript of the List of Passengers Who Arrived in the United States from 1stOctober,
1819, to 30th September, 1820. With an added index. By United States Department of State. 1967. [929.3/W3/Uni].

Passenger Arrivals at the Port ofCharleston (South Carolina), 1820-1829. By Holcomb, Brent. cl994. [929.3/W3/Hol].

Register of Federal United States Military Records, v. 2: The Civil War. By Deputy,Marilyn. 1986. [929/M2/Dep/v. 2].

Register of Federal United States Military Records, v. 3: 1866 - World War II and Records ofVarious Branches of the
Military. By Deputy, Marilyn. 1986. [929/M2/Dep/v. 3].

Register of the General Society of the War of 1812. By Ordway, Frederick Ira. 1972. [973.5/C4/Ord].

The Register of the Society ofColonial Wars in the State of California. By Society ofColonial Wars. 1940. [973.2/C4/Soc].

Surnames Are the Fossils of Speech. By Brown, Samuel L. 1967. [929.4/D4/Bro].

The Surnames of Scotland: Their Origin, Meaning, and History. By Black, George Fraser. 1946. [929.4/D4/Bla].

World ofOur Fathers. By Howe, Irving. cl976. [305.892/H2/How].

UNITED STATES
Directory of Photographers in the United States 1888 & 1889 and Canada 1889. By Gagel, Diane Van Skiver. 2002. [973/U2/
Gag].

MID ATLANTIC (UNITED STATES)
The Colonial Clergy of the Middle Colonies: New York, New Jersey, and Pennsylvania, 1628-1776. By Weis, Frederick
Lewis. 1978. [975/K2/Wei].

MIDWEST (UNITED STATES)
The Bonanza Trail, Ghost Towns and Mining Camps of the West. By Wolle, Muriel Sibell. 1953. [978/H2/Wol].

ARIZONA

Arizona Atlas and Gazetteer, Topo Maps of the Entire State, 2nd ed. By Delorme. 1996. [0979.1/E7/Del].

ARKANSAS
The Roads ofArkansas. By Burdett, William H. 1990. [0976.7/E7/Bur].

18 Ancestors West Vol. 31,No3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



CALIFORNIA

Applications of Past or DeceasedMembers (SantaBarbara). By Saint Francis ImmaculateConception Fraternity, n.d. [979.4/
Santa Barbara/K2/Sai].

Census of theCity and Countyof LosAngeles, California for the year 1850. By Newmark, MauriceH. 1929. [979.4/Los
Angeles/X2/New/1850].

Cholama, the BeautifulOne: CholameValley History and Its PioneerPeople. ByThomason, Donalee Ludeke. 1988. [979.4/
San Luis Obispo/H2/Tho].

Cityof San Buenaventura Cemetery Records. By Fargo, Edess. 2001. [979.4/Ventura/V3/Far].

Guide to the CountyArchivesof California. ByCoy,OwenC. 1919. [979.4/J5/Coy].

History of Riverside County, California, withBiographical Sketches. By Holmes, ElmerWallace. 1912. [979.4/Riverside/H2/
Hoi].

TheHistory of San Diego: TheTimeof the Bells.By Pourade, Richard F. 1961. [979.4/San Diego/H2/Pou].

An Illustrated Historyof LosAngelesCounty, California. ByLewisPublishing Company. 1889. [979.4/Los Angeles/H2/
Lew].

Literary SantaBarbara: Between GreatMountains anda Great Sea. ByGilbar, Steven. 1997. [979.4/Santa Barbara/H2/Gil].

Los Fundadores (California). By Rowland, Leon. 1951. [979.4/H2/Row].

LosRancherosVisitadores, the First FiftyYears, 1930-1980. By Cooper, James W. 1980. [979.4/H2/Coo].

Mines of the East Forkand its Resorts (California). By Robinson, JohnW. 1980. [979.4/Trinity/H2/Rob].

Olivas AdobeSelf-Guiding Brochure (Ventura). ByOlivasAdobe Historical Park. n.d. [L979.4/Ventura/J7/01i].

Personal Name Index to the 1856 City Directories of California. By Parker, NathanC. c. 1980. [979.4/E4/Par/1856].

Pioneer Days in the San Bernardino Valley. ByCrafts,ElizaPersisRobbins. 1906. [979.4/San Bemardino/H2/Cra].

Pre-1906 Deaths in SantaBarbaraCounty, California, 1890 Through 1905. By Santa BarbaraCountyGenealogical Society.
2005. [979.4/Santa Barbara/V2/San].

Profile: The Faculty EvaluationGuide 1977.By Universityof California at Santa Barbara. 1977. [979.4/Santa Barbara/B5/
Uni/1977].

Romualdo Pacheco'sCalifornia! : the Mexican-American WhoWon. ByNicholson, Loren. 1990. [979.4/H2/Nic].

Sons of the Revolution in the Stateof California Centennial Register, 1893-1993. By Breithaupt, RichardHoag,Jr. 1994.
[979.4/C4/Bre].

Spiritof PatriotismAs Evidenced by the RevolutionaryandAncestral Records of the Society, Sons of the Revolution in the
State of California. By Monette, Orra Eugene. 1915. [979.4/C4/Mon].

Tales of California. By Oppel, Frank. 1989. [979.4/H2/Opp].

COLORADO

OurLady of Guadalupe Baptismal Registry, Conejos, Colorado, 1861-1868. BySalazar, DavidH. 1992. [978.8/Conejos/K2/
Sal].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol.31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 19



CONNECTICUT
The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Town Vital Records: Franklin 1786-1850,Glastonbury 1690-1854. By Greater
Omaha Genealogical Society. 1999. [974.6/V2/Bar/V.13].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Vital Records, Volume49: Warren 1786-1850, Washington 1779-1854, Waterford
1801-1851, Watertown 1780-1850, Westbrook 1840-1851. By Karlstrand, Lillian Bentley. 2002. [974.6/V2/Bar/V.49].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Town Vital Records: Waterbury 1686-1853. By Burket, Jerri Lynn. 2002. [974.6/V2/
Bar/V.50].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Town Vital Records: Weston 1787-1850, Westport 1835-1850, Willington 1727-
1851. By Greater Omaha Genealogical Society. 2002. [974.6/V2/Bar/V.51].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Town Vital Records: Wethersfield 1634-1868. By Wilmes, Debra F. 2002. [974.6/V2/
Bar/V.52].

The Barbour Collection of Connecticut Town Vital Records: Wilton 1802-1850, Winchester 1771-1858, Wolcott 1796-1854,
Woodbridge 1784-1832, Woodbury 1674-1850, Woodstock 1848-1866. By Wilmes, Debra F. 2002. [974.6/V2/Bar/V.53].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Town Vital Records: Windham 1692-1850. By Magnuson, Carole. 2002. [974.6/V2/
Bar/V.54].

The Barbour Collection ofConnecticut Vital Records, Volume 55: Windsor 1637-1850. By White, Lorraine Cook. 2002.
[974.6/V2/Bar/V.55].

GEORGIA

Genealogy Extracted from Forest Service Court Cases in Rabun County, Georgia. By Koyle, Susan Lewis. 2001. [975.8/
Rabun/P2/Koy].

Georgia 1820 Census Index. By Jackson, Ronald Vern. cl976. [975.8/X2/Jac/1820 index],

ILLINOIS
Illinois 1820Census Index. By Jackson, Ronald Vern. cl977. [977.3/X2/Jac/1820].

Illinois 1840 Census Index. By Jackson, Ronald Vern. cl977. [977.3/X2/Jac/1840].

Littleton Cemetery (Illinois). By Schuyler County Historical Museum, n.d. [977.3/Schuyler/V3/Sch].

Rural Cemeteries of Littleton Township (Illinois). By Schuyler County Historical Museum, n.d. [977.3/Schuyler/V3/Sch],

INDIANA

1820 Federal Census for Indiana. By Heiss, Willard C. 1966. [977.2/X2/Hei/1820].

IOWA

Biographical History and Portrait Gallery of Scott County, Iowa. By American Biographical Publishing Company. 1895.
[977.7/Scott/H2/Ame].

KANSAS

The First Hundred Years of Jefferson County, Kansas, 1855-1955. By Anonymous. 1955. [978.1/Jefferson/H2/Ano].

KENTUCKY

Christian County, Kentucky, Vital Statistics, 1852-1861: Births, Marriages, Deaths. By Cain, Shirley West. n.d. [976.9/
Christian/V2/Cai].

A History of Baptists in Kentucky. By Masters, Frank M. 1953. [976.9/K2/Mas].

A History of the Baptist Church at the Stamping Ground, KY. By Singer, J. W. 1970. [976.9/Scott/K2/Sin].

20 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Kentucky County Maps. By Puetz, C. J. n.d. [0976.9/E7/Pue].

LOUISIANA

Diocese of Baton Rouge (Louisiana), Catholic Church Records, v. 1. B.y Catholic Church. Diocese ofBaton Rouge (LA).
1978. [976.3/Baton Rouge/K2/Cat/v. 1].

MARYLAND

British Roots ofMaryland Families, v. 2. By Barnes, Robert William. 2002. [975.2/D2/Bar/v. 2].

Early Families of Southern Maryland, v. 5, 9. By Jourdan, Elise Greenup. 1996. [975.2/D2/Jou/v. 5, 9].

FirstBiennial Report of the Bureau of Industrial Statistics and Informationof Maryland, 1884-1885. ByWeeks,Thomas C.
1886. [975.2/H2/Wee].

The Land Records of Prince George's County, Maryland, 1717 to 1726.By Jourdan, Elise Greenup. 2000. [975.2/Prince
George's/R2/Jou/1717-1726].

The Land Records of Prince George's County, Maryland, 1726 to 1735.By Jourdan, Elise Greenup. 1994. [975.2/Prince
George's/R2/Jou/l 726-1735].

The Land Records of Prince George's County, Maryland, 1733 to 1739.By Jourdan, Elise Greenup. 1996. [975.2/Prince
George's/R2/Jou/1733-1739].

The Land Records of Prince George's County,Maryland, 1739 to 1743.By Jourdan, Elise Greenup. 1996. [975.2/Prince
George's/R2/Jou/1739-1743].

Marylanders to Kentucky, 1775-1825. By Peden, Henry C, Jr. 1991. [975.2/W2/Ped].

More Marylanders to Kentucky, 1778-1828. By Peden, Henry C, Jr. 1998. [975.2/W2/Ped].

Muster Rolls and Other Records ofService ofMarylandTroops in theAmericanRevolution, 1775-1783. By Maryland
Historical Society. 1972. [975.2/M2/Mar].

RevolutionaryPatriots of WashingtonCounty, Maryland. By Peden, Henry C. 1998. [975.2/Washington/M2/Ped].

RevolutionaryPatriots of Worcester and Somerset Counties, Maryland, 1775-1783.By Peden, Henry C, Jr. 1999. [975.2/
Worcester/M2/Ped].

Settlers ofMaryland, 1679-1783. By Coldham, Peter Wilson. c2002. [975.2/R2/Col].

MASSACHUSETTS

AnAtlas of the Quabbin Valley, Past and Present, rev. ed. (Massachusetts). By Greene, J. R. n.d. [974.4/E7/Gre].

TheMassachusetts Tax ValuationList of 1771. By Pruitt, Bettye Hobbs. 1998. [974.4/R4/Pru/1771].

MINNESOTA

St.Anthony of Padua Catholic Cemetery, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 1851-1995. By Bakeman, Mary Hawker. cl999. [977.6/
Hennepin/V3/Bak].

MISSOURI

Citizens of Missouri Territory, 1810-1812, Grants in Present DayMissouri, Arkansas, and Oklahoma. By Ingmire, Frances T.
1984. [977.8/R2/Ing/V.2].
NEW MEXICO

When LosAlamos Was a RanchSchool (NewMexico). ByLosAlamos Historical Society. 1974. [978.9/San Miguel/H2/
Los].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol.31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 21



NEW YORK

TheGerman Churches of Metropolitan NewYork: a Research Guide. ByHaberstroh, Richard. 2000. [974.7/New York/K2/
Hab].

NewYork State LibrarySchool Register, 1887-1926. By Rice, PaulNorth. 1959. [974.7/J2/Ric].

Portal to America: the Lower East Side, 1870-1925. By Schoener,Allon. 1967. [974.7/NewYork/H2/Sch].

StatenIsland (NY)ChurchRecords. By NewYorkGenealogical and Biographical Society. 2002. [974.7/Richmond/K2/
New].

NORTH CAROLINA

BladenCounty,North Carolina, Abstracts of Early Deeds, 1738-1804. By Holden, Brent H. 1979. [975.6/Bladen/R2/Hol].

Colonyof NorthCarolina, 1765-1775, Abstracts of LandPatents, v. 2A, 2B. By Hoffman, MargaretM. 1984. [975.6/R2/Hof7
v. 2A, 2B].

Headsof Families at the First Census of the United StatesTaken in the Year 1790:North Carolina. By United States Census.
1973. [975.6/X2/Usc/1790],

OHIO
Springfieldand Clark County (Ohio), an Illustrated History. By Kinnison,WilliamA. 1985. [977.1/Clark/H2/Kin].

PENNSYLVANIA

BedfordCounty, Pennsylvania,Archives, v. 6, Bedford Records: Births,Marriages, and Partitions from Bedford (Pa.)
Newspapers, 1850-1870. By McFarland, K. T. H. 1994. [974.8/Bedford/B3/Mcf/v. 6].

BedfordCounty, Pennsylvania,Archives, v. 7. By Whisker,James B. 1994. [974.8/Bedford/J5/Whi/v. 7].

ANew Index, LancasterCounty, Pennsylvania, Before the Federal Census, v. 1 Index to the 1780Tax Records. By
Hawbaker, Gary T. 1981. [974.8/Lancaster/R4/Haw/index].

Pennsylvania Births, BucksCounty, 1682-1800. By Humphrey, John T. 1993. [974.8/Bucks/V2/Hum].

Virtutis Praemium: the Menwho Foundedthe StateSociety of Cincinnati of Pennsylvania, v. 1,2. By Kilbourne, John
Dwight. cl998. [974.8/C4/Kil/v. 1, 2].

RHODE ISLAND

Gleanings from Newport (Rhode Island) Court Files, 1659-1783. By Fiske, Jane Fletcher. 1998. [974.5/Newport/P2/Fis].

SOUTH CAROLINA

1800Census of Pendleton District, South Carolina. By Stewart,WilliamC. 1963. [975.7/X2/Ste/1800].

Petitions for Land from the South Carolina Council Journals, v. 4: 1754-1756. ByHolcomb, BrentH. 1998. [975.7/R2/Hol/v. 4].

TENNESSEE

WhiteCounty,Tennessee,Deed Records Volume F, 1817-1820. By Shepherd, Etta Hughes. 1993. [976.8/White/R2/She/
1817-1820].

White County, Tennessee, Deed Records Volume G, 1820-1828. By Shepherd, Etta Hughes. 1993. [976.8/White/R2/She/
1820-1828].

TEXAS
Cobwebs and Cornerstones: a Bi-Centennial Project of Junior Woman's Culture Club, Inc. (Texas). By Almond, Phyllis
Whitt. cl976. [976.4/Llano/H2/Alm].

22 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



VERMONT
The History of the Town of Baltimore, Vermont. By Pollard, Annie M. 1954. [974.3/Windsor/H2/Pol].

A Record of Inhabitants ofWeatherfield,Vermont, 1760-1813.By Butterfield, Ernest Warren. 1940. [974.3/Windsor/R2/
But].

The Weatherfield Burying Grounds, Weatherfield, Vermont. By Butterfield, Ernest Warren. 1914. [974.3/Windsor/V3/But].

VIRGINIA

Abstracts,Lancaster County, Virginia, Wills, 1653-1800. By Lee, Ida J. 1973. [975.5/Lancaster/P2/Lee].

Adventurers of Purse and Person, Virginia, 1607-1624, v. 1,4th ed. By Dorman, John Frederick. 2004. [975.5/D2/Dor/v. 1].

Births from the BristolParish Registerof Henrico, Prince George, and Dinwiddie Counties,Virginia, 1720-1798. By
Chamberlayne, Churchill Gibson. 1974. [975.5/Henrico/K2/Cha].

Christ Church Parish Register, Middlesex County, Virginia, 1553-1812. By Yurechko, John Otto. cl996. [975.5/Middlesex/
K2/Yur].

CulpepperCounty,Virginia:Will Books B and C, Court Suits, Loose Papers, Inscriptions. By Wulfeck, Dorothy Ford. 1965.
[975.5/Culpepper/P2/Wul].

Early Child Immigrants to Virginia, 1618-1642. By Hume, Robert. 1986. [975.5/W2/Hum].

EarlyVirginiaFamiliesAlong the James River,V.2: Charles City County—PrinceGeorge County, Virginia. By Foley,
Louise Pledge Heath. 1980. [975.5/R2/Fol/V.2].

EarlyVirginia FamiliesAlong the James River,V. 3: JamesCity County—Surry County, Virginia. By Foley,Louise Pledge
Heath. 1990. [975.5/R2/Fol/V.3].

HanoverCounty Chancery Wills and Notes: a CompendiumofGenealogical, Biographical, and Historical Material as
Contained in Cases of the Chancery Suits ofHanoverCounty,Virginia. By Cocke, WilliamRonald. 1978. [975.5/Hanover/
P2/Coc].

Headsof Families at the First Census of the United StatesTaken in the Year 1790:Virginia. By United States Census. 1979.
[975.5/X2/Usc/1790].

A History of Bristol Parish, VA, 2nd ed. By Slaughter, Philip. 1879. [975.5/Washington/H2/Sla].

A Historyof Halifax County, Virginia. By Carrington,Wirt JohnsonTurner. 1975. [975.5/Halifax/H2/Car].

The History ofVirginia's Navy of the Revolution. By Stewart, Robert Armistead. 1993. [975.5/M2/Ste].

Kingand Queen County,Virginia. By Bagby,Alfred. 1974. [975.5/KingAnd Queen/H2/Bag].

Landmarksof Old PrinceWilliam: a Study ofOrigins in NorthernVirginia. By Harrison, Fairfax. 1987. [975.5/Prince
William/H2/Har].

LowerNorfolkCounty,Virginia, Court Records: Book"A", 1637-1646 & Book"B", 1646-1651. ByWalter, AliceGranbery.
cl994. [975.5/Norfolk/P2/Wal].

Marriages of Goochland County, Virginia, 1733-1815. ByWilliams, Kathleen Booth. 1979. [975.5/Goochland/V2/Wil].

Marriages of Richmond County, Virginia, 1668-1853. ByKing, George Harrison Sanford. 1986. [975.5/Richmond/V2/Kin].

The Parish Registerof Christ Church, Middlesex County, Va., from 1653-1812. ByChristChurch, Middlesex County, VA.
1964. [975.5/Middlesex/K2/Chr].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol.31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 23



Revolutionary Patriotsof Calvert & St. Mary's Counties,Maryland, 1776-1783. By Peden, HenryC, Jr. 1996. [975.5/
Calvert/M2/Ped].

Revolutionary WarRecords, MecklenburgCounty,Virginia. By Elliott,Katherine B. 1964. [975.5/Mecklenburg/M2/Ell].

SaintMarkParishVestry Book& Levies, 1730-1785 (Virginia). ByDavis,Rosalie Edith. 1983. [975.5/Spotsylvania/K2/
Dav].

The Vestry Book and Register of Bristol Parish, Virginia, 1720-1789. By Chamberlayne, C. G (Churchill Gibson). 1898.
[975.5/Wahington/K2/Cha].

VirginiaCounty Records, v. 7, 10.By Crozier, WilliamArmstrong. 1971. [975.5/N2/Cro/v. 7, 10].

Virginia Historical Genealogies. By Boddie, John Bennett. 1965. [975.5/D2/Bod].

Virginia /WestVirginia GenealogicalData from Revolutionary WarPensionand Bounty LandWarrant Records, v. 1-6.By
Wardell, Patrick G. 1988. [975.5/M2/War/V. 1-6].

Virginiansand WestVirginians, 1607-1870, Volume 3. By Wardell, Patrick G 1992. [975.5/D22/War/V.3].

Will Book 1,Amelia County, Virginia: Wills, 1735-1761, Bonds, 1735-1754. ByMcConnaughey,Gibson Jefferson. cl978.
[975.5/Amelia/P2/Mcc].

Wills and Administrations, Accomack County, Virginia, 1663-1800.By Nottingham, Stratton. 1999. [975.5/Accomack/P2/
Not].

Wills and Administrations of Isle of Wight County, Virginia, 1647-1800. By Chapman, Blanche Adams. 1975. [975.5/Isle Of
Wight/P2/Cha].

WEST VIRGINIA
Willsof BerkeleyCounty,WestVirginia: an index, 1774-1880. By Morrow, DaleWalton. cl984. [975.4/Berkeley/P2/Mor/
index].

CANADA

Catalogueof Census Returns on Microfilm, 1666-1881 (Canada). By Hillman,Thomas A. c1981. [971/X2/Hil/index].

NEW BRUNSWICK

Saint John: Scenes from a Popular History. By Schuyler, George. 1984. [971.5/H2/Sch].

St. John, New Brunswick and Vicinity. By Skillings and Knowles. n.d. [971.5/E6/Ski].

CHINA

Passage to the Golden Gate: A History of the Chinese in America to 1910. By Chu, Daniel. 1967. [951/W2/Chu].

ENGLAND

Sources for Roman Catholic and Jewish Genealogy and Family History. By Steel, D. J. 1974. [942/D27/Ste].

Tudor Taxation Records:AGuide for Users. By Hoyle, R. W 1994. [942/R2/Hoy].

Using Manorial Records. By Ellis, Mary. 1994. [942/D27/E11].

GERMANY

American Genealogical Resources in German Archives (AGRIGA): a Handbook. By Smith, Clifford Neal. 1977. [943/J5/
Smi].

EighteenthCentury Emigrants from German-Speaking Land to North America. Volume II: The Western Palatinate. By
Burgert, Annette Kunselman. 1985. [943/W2/Bur/v. 2].

24 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



Encyclopedia ofGerman-American Genealogical Research. By Smith, Clifford Neal. 1976. [943/D27/Smi].

IRELAND

More Irish Families. By MacLysaght, Edward. I960. [941.5/D4/Mac]..

LATIN AMERICA
Genealogical Historical Guide to Latin America. By DePlatt, Lyman. 1978. [E972.8/D27/Dep].

NORWAY

Norwegian Settlement in the United States. By Qualey, Carlton C. 1970. [948/W2/Qua].

RUSSIA
Ukrainians in the United States. By Halich, Wasyl. 1970. [947/W2/Hal].

SCOTLAND
Highland Jacobites. By McDonnell, Frances. cl999. [941/D4/Mcd].

Jacobites of Perthshire, 1745. By McDonnell, Frances. cl999. [941/Perth/D4/Mcd].

Scots in the Mid-Atlantic Colonies, 1635-1783. By Dobson, David. 2002. [941/W2/Dob/1635-1783].

Scots in the Mid-Atlantic States, 1783-1883. By Dobson, David. 2002. [941/W2/Dob/1783-1883].

Scottish Family Histories. By Ferguson, Joan P. S. 1986. [941/A3/Fer].

SWITZERLAND

Menof Bern: the 1798 Burferverzeichnisse ofCanton Bern, Switzerland, v. 1. By Rohrbach, Lewis Bunker. cl999. [949.4/
Bern/X2/Roh/1798].

FAMILY HISTORIES
Boon Genealogy, 1984. By Thompson, Rupert Faraham. 1984. [929.2/Boon/Tho].

The Boyds ofAlbany, Three Generations. By Newton, Joanna B. 1978. [929.2/Boyd/New].

Historical Southern Families, v. 8. By Boddie, John Bennett. 1970. [929.2/D2/Bod/V.8].

History and Genealogyof John Marcy, 1662-1724, Woodstock, Conn, andMany of His Descendants. By Marcy,Charles
Edney. n.d. [929.2/Marcy/Mar].

TheManfrina-Guerra Treewith a Rizzoli BranchandTwigsofAssociated Familiesof Switzerland, Italy and California,
1740-1983, or The Swiss and Italian Dairy Farmers of Lompoc, 1882-1983.By Manfhna, Myra. 1983. [929.2/Manfrina-
Guerra/Man].

Mayflower Families Through Five Generations: Francis Cooke of the Mayflower, The First Five Generations, rev. ed.,
Volume 12. By Mayflower Descendants. 1999. [929.2/D2/May/V.12].

Medieval English Ancestors of Certain Americans: Many of the English Ancestral Lines Prior to 1300 ofThose Colonial
Americans with Known Royal Ancestry but Fully Developed in All Possible Lines. By Boyer, Carl, 3rd. 2001. [929.2/D3/
Boy].

OneAmerican Family, v. 1-3. By Skeels, Lydia Lowndes Maury. 1981. [929.2/Maury/Ske/v. 1-3].

ATrahan History and Genealogy. By Trahan, Conrad W. 1979. [929.2/Trahan/Tra].

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol. 31, No. 3, Spring 2005 Ancestors West 25



(Bauhaus Continuedfrom Page13)

row of tall eucalyptus trees. So these men leased the land
and built the Chadbourne-Donze Airport.

The Carpinteria Airport, as it soon was to be called,
became the center for aviation in this section of the coast. It
boasted the longest, smoothest runway, as well as a charter
plane service and a flying school. The whole town would turn
out for the arrival of celebrities, which were usually on their
way to visit friends in Montecito or Santa Barbara. The most
noted of these were the many visits by America's hero Col.
Charles A. Lindbergh. Lindbergh would often visit Mrs. Lora
Knight, a St. Louis citizen and one of Lindbergh's financial
backers who spent her winters at her Montecito residence.

Many old-timers often said "Lucky Lindy" landed his
Spirit ofSt. Louis at Carpinteria's air field, but it was a replica
which the RyanCo. had built and given to Lindbergh follow
ing his historic flight (noticeable was that this "Spirit" was not
blind, but had a full windshield).

In looking through the old Airport Register, which was
loaned for copy to the Museum, I came across an entry which
is not mentioned in any article concernedwith Carpinteria's
aviation history, perhaps because the pilot wasn't famous at the
time. On the 8th of September, 1928 a Waco-J5 landed in
Carpinteria owned and piloted by a young aviator named
Howard Hughes. A fewother notableentries in the register
include Will Rogers (as passenger, not pilot); Senator William
G McAdoo (a regular, reputedly the first politician to use air
travel extensively while campaigning); and California Gover
nor, James Rolph, Jr.

Much of the Carpinteria airport's business was eventually
lost to the airport built on cow pastures and reclaimed slough
near the comer of Fairview and Hollister in the Goleta Valley.
This, of course, was lo later become the Santa Barbara
Municipal Airport in use today.

The Caipinteria Aiiport is gone now, but a remnant may
still be seen. Next time you travel east on Carpinteria Avenue,
past Casitas Plaza, over Caipinteria Creek, beyond Concha
Loma, right after the road to Chevron Pier, look at the building
on your right—the old B & G Welding Shop, now Costa's
Auto Works—the one that looks like an old airplane hangar.
Guess what?!

Thisarticle originally appeared in the Grapevine, the
Newsletterofthe Carpinteria Valley Historical Society. May-
June 1993 and is reprintedhere withpermission.

NEW YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY
DIGITAL IMAGES: NOT JUST FOR

FRENCH RESEARCHERS

From the Alsace-Lorraine RootsWeb E-Mail List

Submittedby Cari Thomas, SBCGS Member
<westem3 7@cox. net>

Subject: Illustrations of military uniforms, insignia, etc.
Those of you whose ancestors served in the French armed
forces (or really in any non-American armed forces) at some
point in the past might be interested in an online resource
from the New York Public Library:
Uniforms and Regimental Regalia: The Vinkhuijzen Collec
tion of Military Costume Illustration. Nearly 20.000 prints,
drawings, watercolors, and printed book and magazine
illustrations of military costume as well as military medals,
regalia, insignia, coats of arms, and regimental flags, from
most times and places except the United States.

http://digitalgallcrv.nvpl.org/nvpldigital/explorc/
dgcxplorc.cl'm?topic=history&collcction=Uniformsand
Regimcnta&col id=2()6

The link below takes you lo a page that allows you to browse
the French illustrations by dale (the French collection
apparently only goes through 1795):

http://digitalgallcrv.nypl.orn/nvpldigital/
dutitlc trcc.cl'm?titlc id=614958&lcvcl=2&tword=

The search feature isn't all it should be, since they haven't
always included the information from the caption as part of
the record. So, for example, if you search for "Hussards"'
you get 11 images, but there are far more than that in the
collection. So it's a matter of hunting and pecking, but worth
the effort if this is an area of interest.

Robert Behra

S^>

26 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



MEMOIRS MAKE SENSE

ByLaRae Free Kerr

I remember our teacher hustling us outside into the
Panaca Grammar School yard. All four teachers lined up the
eight grades of children parallel to the back of the school
building. We girls stood in our little dresses, the boys in
cotton pants and shirts, our feet shuffling lo find smooth
spots on the dirt playground.

Our teachers pointed to the North. And this is what we
saw: the top part of a giant mushroom of cloud and debris,
roiling and rising in the afternoon sky. Powerful, it churned
and burned, growing outward. I thought, and this is abso
lutely true, I remember the exact words my little six-year-old
mindsaid to myself: "This is an historic event. I will always
remember it." And well I should, as you will see.

Unlike the great majority ofmy ancestors who left
nothing written, I believe Winston Churchill when he said.
"History will be kind to me for I intend to write it." I want to
understand myself and my times, so I am writing my
memoirs. I can't do a thing about my non-writing ancestors,
but I can write for myself. So should you.

Don't even try to write your story chronologically,
unless that comes easy to you. Write thematically: all your
happiest times together, all your spiritual times together, how
you overcame great problems, etc. Write stream-of-con-
sciousness: this happened, then this, oh yes, and back before
that this happened. Write for meaning: the sadness surround
ing the coffin in the living room was dissipated by another
coffin in the living room nearly forty years later.

Don't worry about grammar or spelling; just get your
true stories down on paper or into the computer. Once you
have written an event from your life, document it if you can
- and if you want to. I want to. I seem to really like it.
Documenting my life adds dimensions and precisions I
hadn't been aware of previously.

So I talked to my very best childhood friend about
watching the atomic bomb explode. She hadn't remembered
it. I talked to my little sister. She hadn't started schoolyet, so
she was not lined up in the schoolyard. But knowing that,
gave me a date. Since there are only two years between us in
school, if she was not yet in school, I had to be in either the

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

first or second grade when I watched the mushroom. That
meant this event occurred in 1951 or 1952.

The next question was, when were the bombs detonated
in the Nevada desert? Sure I checked the Internet. Did you
know there is an Internet company named the H-Bomb? And
bomb seems to be related lo a bunch of sites I'd rather never
see. But People's Chronology: A Year-by-Year Record of
Human Eventsfrom Prehistory to the Present, by James
Trager, had two Nevada-test-site atomic bomb entries for
1951 and 1952. Ahh, I'm not crazy.

My Dad said, "We were told they were going to
explode. It was announced in the newspaper. The bomb was
like a big mushroom coming up, the dust and cloud was just
like a mushroom bouncing up out of the earth." Dad remem
bers more than one, maybe as many as six explosions. We
agreed that someday, if I wanted to, I could check the
archives of the Lincoln County Herald for the announce
ments.

Watching that hydrogen blast was indeed an historic
occasion. Little did I know how it would affect my life. But
the radiation sifted down on us, on our playground, on our
gardens of vegetables, on our fruit trees, on our swimming
hole, our water supply, on the animals we would eventually
eat. It got canned in the Kerr jars with the peaches and green
beans. We didn't see it, but down it came.

My dearest friend, who didn't remember standing in the
school yard, has had brain cancer and surgery after surgery. I
was flat in bed for ten years when my children were small
and have suffered with a chronic illness all my life. My sister
and father have poor health. My dear mother died of
leukemia. How those few moments of mushrooms changed
our lives.

Writing your memoirs allows you and your descendants
to understand how you responded to what you were handed.
It enlarges your views of the world as well as your place in
it. Write— write your life, for the history of the world is not
complete until it includes yours.

LaRae Free Kerr, M. ED., can be reached at
itsallrelatives@grundyec.net. Contact her for more informa
tion about The Memory Jar System€>2005 for writing
memoirs

Copyright 2003-2005, My Ancestors "News You Can Use")
www.mvancestorsfound.com/news.htm

Vol. 31. No. 3. Spring 2005 Ancestors West 27



GREEN-WOOD HISTORIC FUND'S
CIVIL WAR PROJECT

ByJeffRichman
<grnwdtours@aol.com>

In August of 2002, the Green-Wood Historic Fund, part
ofGreen-Wood Cemetery in Brooklyn, New York, restored,
recast, and rededicated its Civil War Soldiers' Monument
(1869). Inspired by the enthusiasm of the many Civil War re-
enactors who attended that rededication, we soon launched
the Civil War Project. This unprecedented Project, soon to
begin its fourth year, has several goals: to identify the
thousands ofCivil War veterans interred at the cemetery
(when we launched this Project, we naively thought that
there were 500 or so veterans here), to write their biogra
phies and locate photographs of as many of them as possible,
to tell their stories in a book (in their own words and in a
chronology of the Civil War from their perspective), to mark
any unmarked graves with Veterans'Administration grave
stones, and to honor their memory with an exhibit at the
Brooklyn Public Library.

Toward these ends, hundreds of volunteers have
searched the cemetery's 478 acres for Civil War markers.
Through the efforts ofmany volunteers, working from their
home computers, we have gone name-by-name through the
muster rolls of regiments raised primarily in New York City
or Brooklyn, comparing those names to the cemetery's
online database. In all, we have checked the names of
approximately 100,000 Civil War soldiers. We have held
research days at the cemetery, during which volunteers have
worked with the cemetery's original records, trying to
discover Civil War veterans by comparing a soldier's name
and year of birth to those of the man with the same name at
the cemetery or by searching through historic photographs of
the cemetery grounds.

Volunteers have been writing biographies; we now more
than 300 pages detailing the service and lives of approxi
mately 2000 veterans whom we have determined are interred
at Green-Wood. And, we have received histories of veterans
from descendants across America and Europe, who have
read about our Project in The New York Times and in an
Associated Press article, which ran nationally. We also have
been researching the stories of these men in regimental
histories, in 19th century newspapers, and at the National
Archives.

On Memorial Day, 2007, we will read the names of all
of the Civil War veterans we have found to be interred at
Green-Wood Cemetery. Descendants of these men will be
invited to attend and read the name of their ancestor. And, by
then, we will have done a reverse search of the cemetery,
determining which veterans are in unmarked graves, doing
the necessary Veterans Administration paperwork to order
gravestones for each of them, and will have what are likely

to be hundreds of such gravestones lining the entrance to the
cemetery. The cemetery will then install these gravestones
without charge.

Finally, in the fall of 2007, our Civil War Project will
culminate with the book release and an exhibit at the main
branch of the Brooklyn Public Library, on memory, Brook
lyn, and the Civil War. Fittingly, the Library is located on
Grand Army Plaza and bronze memorials to Generals Henry
Slocum and Governor Warren are just across the street.

While our Civil War Project is far from done, its
rewards have already been great. We have discovered some
incredible stories, have been inspired by the generosity of
the descendants of these veterans, and even have dug up
gravestones that had disappeared into the earth. And, this
Project's rewards undoubtedly will become even greater as
we are able to honor more and more of our Civil War
veterans.

JeffRichman is the historian at Green-Wood Cemeteryin
Brooklyn, New York. Please contact him at
grnwdtours@aol.com ifyou have information about a Civil
War veteran interred at Green-Wood.

[SBCGS Member Sue Ramsey contacted Jeff Richman
regarding Civil War Veteran Captain Samuel Harris Sims,
whom she wrote about in Ancestors West, Spring 2004, Vol.
30, No. 3. Captain Sims is buried in the Green-Wood
Cemetery in Brooklyn, New York. Sue plans on going to the
2007 Memorial Day ceremony to honor the Civil War
veterans buried there.]

soca

TEN THOUSAND-YEAR CALENDAR

You can enter a year and month then find what day an event
happened on. You can also get a printable version of that
month, to add to research notes. In all, a neat site for
researchers. The URL of the site, http://
www.calendarhome.com/tvc/

Submittedby Don Burns, SBCGS Member
<LazyTombstone@aol.com>

*^»

28 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



BOOK REVIEWS

Tracingyour Nineteenth Century Family History, by
Stuart A. Raymond, published by Federation of Family
History Societies (publications) Ltd., c 2005, printed by
Alden Group, Osney Mead, Oxford, OX2 OEF United
Kingdom.

This delightful little pocket reference is very complete for
England. It covers not only a variety of references available
to the family history researcher, but also specific information
about how and what the researcher will find for Civil
Registration, Church Registers & Records, Nonconformist
Registers& Records, Monument Inscriptions, Census, and
Wills. Further, it shares how to find records about occupa
tions, military, yeomanry, poor and workingclasses, newspa
pers and journals, trade directories, migration, court and
educational records, parliamentary papers, land, and official
lists.

IrishFamily History on the Web, ADirectory, Second
Edition, by Stuart A. Raymond, published by Federation
of Family History Societies (publications) Ltd., 2nd
Edition c 2004, printed by Alden Group, Osney Mead,
Oxford, OX2 OEF United Kingdom.

This 112page text is a very impressive collection of
websites.The author has added helpful notes to many of the
websites listed. Examples of his comments are: "pay per
view site," "index," "some free data," "fiche for sale," "little
indication what the sources are," "mainly transcriptions,"
and"site underconstruction." I fell this would be very handy
for the Irish family history researcher, particularly with three
different indices at the back.

Basic Facts About... The Wesleyan Methodist Historic
Roll, by Richard Ratcliffe, Series Editor Pauline M.
Litton, published by Federation of Family History
Societies (publications) Ltd., c 2005, printed by Alden
Group, Osney Mead, Oxford, OX2 OEF United King
dom.

This was interesting to read. It covered the (British) Method
istChurch history' and the resourcesof the compilednames
for theTwentieth Century Fund collected 1899 through
1904, into 50 volumes. This pamphlet enlightens the reader
of the purpose of this Fund, who organized it, and the means

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society

to understand what the Basic Index is, and, how to find
particular fiche by districts available to the researcher.

Basic Facts About... Methodist Records for Family
Historians, by Richard Ratcliffe, Series Editor Pauline
M. Litton, published by Federation of Family History
Societies (publications) Ltd., copyright Richard Ratcliffe,
c 2005, printed by Alden Group, Osney Mead, Oxford,
OX2 OEF United Kingdom.

This is a truly helpful pamphlet about the history and
organization of the (British) Methodist Chapel Records,
Records of the Methodist Circuit, National or Connexional
Records, those available in Scotland, Wales, other sources,
bibliography, useful addresses. Methodist booksellers, and a
Methodist Calendar. This includes the Historic Roll, the
distinction between the local records and those that are
available in Districts or the Methodist Archives. There are a
number of websites noted, repositories listed, and examples
of information that may typically be found in these church
records.

Reviewed by S. A. Mendenhall

This and past issues of

Ancestors West

have been produced by

FedEx Kinko's
Office and Print Center

South Hope Avenue
Santa Barbara

Vol.3l. No. 3. Spring2005 Ancestors West 29



BENEFITS OF MEMBERSHIP

Comfortable library facility in Santa
Barbara, California containing
over 8,000 books and periodicals,
over 400 CDs available for research on three
PCs, a large collection ofBritish genealogical
materials, a large United States collection,
and a significant Santa Barbara County
collection
Free parking
Near U.S. Highway 101 on- and off-ramps
Subscription to monthly Tree Tips newsletter
Subscription to Ancestors West quarterly
journal
Monthly general membership meetings with
guest speakers
Annual seminar featuring popular speakers
and programs

Home of local chapter ofMayflower
Society book collection
Special Interest Groups (German, Illinois,
Civil War, Cornish, Computer, Beginning
Genealogy, and Help Wanted Group)
Books, genealogical forms and applica
tions for sale at the library
New microfilm/fiche reader-printer

MEMBERSHIP
Please renew now. Previous memberships expired July 1,2005

MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION FOR NEW, RENEWAL OR CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Name:

New Address:

City/State/Zip:

Maiden Name (if applicable):
If Change:
Old Address:

City/State/Zip:

E-Mail Address

Individual 540 ; Family $60 ; Friend $50 ; Donor $75 ; Patron $150 ; Life $1000

Return to: Marsha Martin, Membership Chair, SBCGS, P.O. Box 1303, Goleta, CA 93116-1303

30 Ancestors West Vol. 31, No 3, Spring 2005 Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society



SURNAME INDEX
(does not includeNew in the Library, Lockheed andVega Employees Listing,or Book Reviews)

Aasted 31
Ambrose 10
Arguelles 10
Bailard 13
Baldwin 10
Batchelder 15
Bauhaus 12, 13, 26
Beachey 12
Behra 26
Berry 16
Bond 10, 11
Bowen 10
Brandt 5
Bums 28
Cail 15
Caldwell 13
Callies 10
Canfield, T.H. 4, 5
Chadbourne 11, 13

Churchill 27
Cloud 14
Colgan 3
Copeland 10
Cornwall, Bob 5
Crosby 10
Dake 15
Daniels, E.M. 5
Denniston 17
DeTilla 15
Donze 11, 13
Dorrance 13
Fleischmann 10, 11
Frawley 16
Friedman 12
Fritsche 16
Fritsche, John 4
Fuller 13
Fulton 16

Grey 15
Griffith 9, 16
Griggs 12
Gwynne 16
Hall 10
Harling 5
Henderson 13
Higgins 13
Hitchcock 11
Hoffman 10
Holt 10
Hughes, Howard 26
Jones, John Thomson

3
Kerr 27
Knight 26
Lhotka 15
Lieberknecht, Otillie

3

Lindbergh
11, 13, 26

Lockheed 10, 11
Loe 10

Loughead 12
Marino, F.P. 5
Martin 30
McCampbell 13
MacFarlane, A. S. 4
Mills, Gladys 4
Mitchum 16
Morris 13
Northrop 12
O'Driscoll 16
Oksner 3
Ott, Charles A. 4
Ovington 10, 11, 13
Pardo, Carrie 3
Peterson 14, 15
Ramsey 28

Richman 28
Rogers 15, 26
Rolph 26
Schley 10
Scoville 15
Severa 15
Shute 14
Sims 28
Skofield 11
Slocum 28
Smith 5, 12
Smith, Art 12
Smith, John P. '.
Thomas 26
Tompkins 12
Trager 27
Warren 28
Wayment 14
Wilhelm 15
Wilson 10
Wright 12

SBCGS PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE

Order publications listed below from theSociety's Sahyun Library, SBCGS, POBox 1303, Goleta, CA93116-1303,
attention: Emily Aasted.

The GreatRegister 1890- Mono County, California. Male Surnames in theMono County
Election District, 18 pp., $5.00 p&h $3.20

TheGreat Register 1890 - Mendocino County, California. MaleSurnames in theMendocino
County ElectionDistrict, 102 pp., $12.00 p&h $3.20

Santa Barbara Newspaper Extracts, 1868-1880. Surnames extracted from newspapers, indexed,
100 pp., SI2.00 p&h $3.20

The 1888Santa Barbara City Directory. 90 pp., $10.00p&h$3.20

The 1895 Santa Barbara City Directory. 90 pp., $10.00 p&hS3.20

Roots, Recipes, &Recollections, a collection of recipes andstories presented by
TheSantaBarbara County Genealogical Society, pub. 1999, 187 pp., spiral bound.
SI0.00 p&h $3.20

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society Vol.31, No. 3. Spring2005 Ancestors West 31



CALENDAR OF EVENTS

AUGUST 2005

There will be no meeting in August. Watch our
website for program details at
www.cagenweb.com/santabarbara/sbcgs/

August 21, - Sunday SBCGS and Dingle, Ireland
Sister City members will meet for an afternoon to
explore their Irish roots.

SEPTEMBER 2005

September 7-10. - Salt Lake City, Utah: FGS/UGA
Conference: Reminders of the Past: Visions for the
Future. See program details and registration at
www.fgs.org. The Family History Library will be
open for extended hours to allow time for personal
research.

September 17. Saturday. Santa Barbara County
Genealogical Society Meeting at First Presbyterian
Church, 21 E. Constance at State, Santa Barbara,
CA. Program to be announced in Tree Tips. Help
groups begin at 9:30; general meeting begins at
10:30. Park in upper lot off Constance. See our
website for program details at
www.cagenweb.com/santabarbara/sbcgs/.

Santa Barbara County Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 1303

Goleta, California 93116-1303

Address service requested

OCTOBER 2005

October 1. Saturday. Picnic in the Graveyard.
SBCGS will lead a tour of the Los Alamos Cem
etery with a box-lunch to follow in a nearby park.
Come listen to the cemetery residents tell you thei
stories and history of the Los Alamos area. A tour
of the town will follow lunch.

October 1. Saturday. San Luis Obispo County
Genealogical Society and the San Luis Obispo
County Historical Society will host "Central Coas
Genealogy and Local History Fair and Mixer."
More information about this free event can be
found at www.kcbx.net/~slogen.

NOVEMBER 2005

November 14-19. - Salt Lake City, Utah: Everton
Publisher and My Ancestors announces the 2005
Fall Research Retreat. See the Web site
www.myancestorsfound.com for more informatioi

Non-Profit Or«.

U.S. Postage
PAID

Santa Barbara. CA
Permit No. 682

iRoad. M£6".G2G5lTa!lan


